
 

 

  

APPRAISAL REPORT 

VICKSBURG MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 
Vicksburg, Mississippi 39180 

REPORT DATE: March 13, 2026 
 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF VALUE: February 6, 2026     
 

 

 FOR: 
 

City of Vicksburg Board of Mayor and Alderman  
1401 Walnut Street 

Vicksburg, MS 39180 
 
  

Southern Skyline Valuations  
2675 Paces Ferry Road Suite 425  
Atlanta, GA 30339 
skylinevalue.com 

SOUTHERN SKYLINE FILE NUMBER: 
SSV 26-3951 



 

 

 

 

© 2026 SOUTHERN SKYLINE VALUATIONS    1 

March 13, 2026 

 
 
City of Vicksburg Board of Mayor and Alderman  
Attn: Mayor Thompson 
1401 Walnut Street 
Vicksburg, MS 39180 
 
RE: Appraisal Report 

Vicksburg Municipal Airport 
259.68 Acres with 58,399 SF Buildings and 5,000 Linear Foot Runway 
5855 US-61, Vicksburg, Mississippi 39180 

Southern Skyline Valuations  File No: 3951 
  

Dear Client: 

Southern Skyline Valuations  is proud to present the appraisal that satisfies the agreed upon scope of work 
with Vicksburg Warren Economic Development Partnership.  

The subject property, located at 5855 US-61, Vicksburg, MS, is a Municipal airport property with a 5,000 linear 
foot runway located in the Vicksburg submarket. The subject parcel consists of 259.68 acres improved with 
58,399 square feet in six buildings, and a 5,000 linear foot runway. The property has a level topography, is 
zoned Heavy Industrial, with 35% in floodplain zone AE, and 3,143 feet of road frontage.  

We have designated the subject property into two parcels based on their highest and best uses; one parcel is 
237.72 acres of heavy industrial land and the second is 21.96 acres of land with improvements. The 
improvements feature 58,399 square feet of total space with 4,505 square feet of office space; as such, the 
office space represents 7.7% of the total square footage. The subject also features a clear height of 17 - 39 
feet, 0 dock-height loading bays, 14 grade-level drive-in bays. 

The appraisal is intended to comply with the reporting requirements set forth by the 2016 Uniform Appraisal 
Standards for Federal Land Acquisition (UASFLA) and the reporting requirements set for by Standards Rule 2-
2(a) of the 2020-2021 Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) as promulgated by the 
Appraisal Standards Board of the Appraisal Foundation which was extended through an unstated end date.  
The appraisal is also intended to comply with the Standards of Professional Practice and Code of Ethics of the 
Appraisal Institute.  The attached narrative appraisal is presented in Appraisal report format. 
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Section 1.2.4 of the 2016 Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions outlines the correct 
definition of market value. For appraisals prepared under UASFLA standards, the following definition of market 
value is used: 

Market value is the amount in cash, or on terms reasonably equivalent to cash, for which in all probability the 
property would have sold on the effective date of value, after a reasonable exposure time on the open 
competitive market, from a willing and reasonably knowledgeable seller to a willing and reasonably 
knowledgeable buyer, with neither acting under any compulsion to buy or sell, giving due consideration to all 
available economic uses of the property. 

Contrary to USPAP Standards Rule 1-2(c), this definition of market value does not call for the estimate of value 
to be linked to a specific exposure time estimate, but merely that the property be exposed on the open market 
for a reasonable length of time, given the character of the property and its market. Therefore, the appraiser’s 
estimate of market value shall not be linked to a specific exposure time when conducting appraisals under 
UASFLA standards for federal land acquisitions.  As such, the adoption of the following market value opinion 
with its “reasonable exposure time” assumption represents a jurisdictional exception rule for this appraisal 
report. 

The following table conveys the final opinion of value that is developed in this appraisal: 

 

This report conforms to the current Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP), and the 
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery and Enforcement Act (FIRREA) standards.  

The findings and conclusions are further contingent upon the following extraordinary assumptions and/or 
hypothetical conditions, the use of which might have affected the assignment results: 

Extraordinary Assumptions 
• That the 3.3 Acre parcel with the new firehouse and old firehouse buildings, as identified in this 

appraisal, will have an access easement through the 21.96 acre site with buildings. 

Hypothetical Conditions 
• None 

 

If there are any specific questions or concerns regarding the attached appraisal report, or if Southern Skyline 
Valuations  can be of additional assistance, please contact the individuals listed below. 

 

 

MARKET VALUE CONCLUSION
VALUATION SCENARIO INTEREST APPRAISED EFFECTIVE DATE VALUE

As-Is Market Value - Buildings with 21.96 Acres Fee Simple Estate February 6, 2026 $800,000
As-Is Market Value - 237.72 Acres Fee Simple Estate February 6, 2026 $1,400,000
Total Fee Simple Estate February 6, 2026 $2,200,000
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Respectfully Submitted, 

SOUTHERN SKYLINE VALUATIONS  
 

  

Jonathan Austin 
Appraiser 
Certified General Real Estate Appraiser 
Mississippi License No. TG-4848 
Expiration Date 7/28/2026 
678-392-8310 
jaustin@skylinevalue.com 

Jeff Miller, MAI, AI-GRS, ASA, CCIM 
Managing Partner 
Certified General Real Estate Appraiser 
Mississippi License No.TG-4847 
Expiration Date 7/28/2026 
404-354-2331 
jmiller@skylinevalue.com 
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Certification 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

1. The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 

2. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and limiting 
conditions and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

3. I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report and no personal interest 
with respect to the parties involved. 

4. The undersigned has not performed services, as an appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding the property 
that is the subject of this report within the three-year period immediately preceding acceptance of this 
assignment.  

5. I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties involved with this 
assignment. 

6. My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined results. 

7. My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or reporting of a 
predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of value opinion, the 
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the intended use of 
this appraisal. 

8. My analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in conformity with 
the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.  

9. Jonathan Austin has personally inspected the subject property. 

10. No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the appraisers signing the certification. 

11. The reported analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in 
conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and Standards of Professional Appraisal 
Practice of the Appraisal Institute. 

12. The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review by its duly 
authorized representatives. 

13. As of the date of this report, the undersigned has completed the Standards and Ethics Education Requirement 
for Candidates/Practicing Affiliates of the Appraisal Institute.  

14. My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in conformity with 
the Mississippi Real Estate Appraiser Classification and Regulation Act and the Rules and Regulations of the 
Mississippi Real Estate Appraisers Board. 

15. My appraisal was developed, and the appraisal report was prepared in conformance with the 2016 Uniform 
Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisition. 

16. My analyses comply with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice’s jurisdictional exception 
regarding marketing time as directed by Section 1.2.7.2. of the Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land 
Acquisition. 
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17. My estimate of the Market Value, as if unencumbered by restrictions, is shown as: 

 

 

Jonathan Austin 
Certified General Real Estate Appraiser 
Mississippi License No. TG-4848 
Expiration Date 7/28/2026 
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As-Is Market Value - Buildings with 21.96 Acres Fee Simple Estate February 6, 2026 $800,000
As-Is Market Value - 237.72 Acres Fee Simple Estate February 6, 2026 $1,400,000
Total Fee Simple Estate February 6, 2026 $2,200,000
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17. My estimate of the Market Value, as if unencumbered by restrictions, is shown as: 

 

 

 

Jeff Miller, MAI, AI-GRS, ASA, CCIM 
Certified General Real Estate Appraiser 
Mississippi License No.TG-4847 
Expiration Date 7/28/2026 
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Executive Summary 
Property Name  Vicksburg Municipal Airport 
Location / Address  5855 US-61, Vicksburg, MS, 39180 
Parcel Information Warren County tax parcel identification number 129-30-2291-0007.00, 129-

37-2291-0001.00, 129-37-2291-0002.01, 129-37-2291-0002.00, 129-30-2291-
0007.02 

Intended Use 
The intended use of this appraisal is to assist the client in acquisitions related to 
the City of Vicksburg Board of Mayor and Alderman.  The information contained 
in this report, though intended to be sufficient for the needs of our client, may 
not be sufficient for the needs of any third party who might try to rely on our 
analysis for their own decision making. Third parties are advised to seek their 
own experts and counsel.  

Intended User / Client The intended users/clients is City of Vicksburg Board of Mayor and Alderman. 
 

 

Larger Parcel 
 
As described in the Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions, the Larger Parcel is 
defined as “that tract, or those tracts, of land which possess a unity of ownership and have the same, or 
an integrated, highest and best use.  Elements of consideration by the appraiser in making a 
determination in this regard are contiguity, or proximity, as it bears on the highest and best use of the 
property, unity of ownership, and unity of highest and best use.”  
 
For the purposes of this report the Larger Parcel is the recorded tax parcels and the property does not 
consist of multiple Larger Parcels. The are two adjacent parcels with the same ownership as the subject 
parcel that are excluded from this appraisal as an assignment condition. The 4.2 acre dog park, tax 
#129 30 2291 000701, and the 3.3 acre fire station parcel, identified in this appraisal, which is a part of 
tax #129 37 2291 000100. 

Parcel Information 
Gross Land Area: 259.68 acres; 11,311,661 square feet 

Shape: Irregular 

Access/Visibility: Average/Average - The appraised property has 
approximately 3,143 feet of road frontage. 
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Location: 5855 US-61; the tract is situated off the western side of 
US-61 in the southern portion of the City of Vicksburg 
and on the eastern side of the Mississippi River. 

Access/Frontage: The property has approximately 3,143 feet of road 
frontage. 

Floodplain: Zones X and AE, per FEMA Map Panel No. 28149C0406E, 
dated July 16, 2013.  According to measurements using 
the GIS measuring tool, approximately 92+ acres (35% 
of the total parcel area) along the southwestern and 
western property boundaries fall within Flood Zone AE 
and are floodplain area. 

Land Features: The parcel has level topography The site contains 
several structures.  The total square footage is 58,399 
square-feet and are a mixture of metal panel warehouse 
buildings, a stick built building and concrete block fire 
houses. 

Water Features: There are no water features on the property or adjacent. 
However, the Mississippi River is to the west of the 
subject resulting in the FEMA-designated Flood Zone 
AE. 

Utilities: The property has access to city sewer, water, electricity, 
and telecommunications.  

Easements/Encumbrances: There are no known easements or encumbrance 
restrictions other than the site area within FEMA Flood 
Zone AE and the Federal Aviation Administrations.  

There is an Extraordinary Assumption the 3.3 acre fire 
station parcel has an access easement through the 21.96 
acre site with buildings 

Extraordinary Assumptions: None. 

Hypothetical Conditions: None. 

Highest and Best Use (As Vacant): Industrial use.   

Date of Inspection: February 6, 2024 

 

Date of Report Preparation: March 13, 2026 

Site Description 
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Improvement Description 

 

Highest & Best Use 

 

 

Net Rentable Area (NRA) 58,399
Gross Building Area (GBA) 58,399
Total Buildings 6
Floors 1 - 2
Year Built 1980 and Older
Actual Age 46 Years
Effective Age 30 Years
Economic Life 45 Years
Remaining Useful Life 15 Years
Land To Building Ratio 16.38 : 1
Parking 0.5 / 1,000 SF NRA
Office Build Out % 7.7%
Clear Height (Feet) 17-39
Dock High Doors 0
Ground Level Doors 14
Yard Storage Yes
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General Assumptions & Limiting Conditions 
This appraisal is subject to the following general assumptions and limiting conditions:  

1. The legal description – if furnished to us – is assumed to be correct.  

2. No responsibility is assumed for legal matters, questions of survey or title, soil or subsoil conditions, engineering, availability or capacity of 
utilities, or other similar technical matters. The appraisal does not constitute a survey of the property appraised. All existing liens and 
encumbrances have been disregarded and the property is appraised as though free and clear, under responsible ownership and competent 
management unless otherwise noted.  

3. Unless otherwise noted, the appraisal will value the property as though free of contamination. Southern Skyline Valuations will conduct no 
hazardous materials or contamination inspection of any kind. It is recommended that the client hire an expert if the presence of hazardous 
materials or contamination poses any concern.  

4. The stamps and/or consideration placed on deeds used to indicate sales are in correct relationship to the actual dollar amount of the 
transaction.  

5. Unless otherwise noted, it is assumed there are no encroachments, zoning violations or restrictions existing in the subject property.  

6. The appraiser is not required to give testimony or attendance in court by reason of this appraisal, unless previous arrangements have been 
made.  

7. Unless expressly specified in the engagement letter, the fee for this appraisal does not include the attendance or giving of testimony by 
Appraiser at any court, regulatory or other proceedings, or any conferences or other work in preparation for such proceeding. If any partner or 
employee of Southern Skyline Valuations is asked or required to appear and/or testify at any deposition, trial, or other proceeding about the 
preparation, conclusions or any other aspect of this assignment, client shall compensate Appraiser for the time spent by the partner or 
employee in appearing and/or testifying and in preparing to testify according to the Appraiser’s then current hourly rate plus reimbursement of 
expenses.  

8. The values for land and/or improvements, as contained in this report, are constituent parts of the total value reported and neither is (or are) to 
be used in making a summation appraisal of a combination of values created by another appraiser. Either is invalidated if so used.  

9. The dates of value to which the opinions expressed in this report apply are set forth in this report. We assume no responsibility for economic or 
physical factors occurring at some point at a later date, which may affect the opinions stated herein. The forecasts, projections, or operating 
estimates contained herein are based on current market conditions and anticipated short-term supply and demand factors and are subject to 
change with future conditions. Appraiser is not responsible for determining whether the date of value requested by Client is appropriate for 
Client’s intended use.  

10. The sketches, maps, plats and exhibits in this report are included to assist the reader in visualizing the property. The appraiser has made no 
survey of the property and assumed no responsibility in connection with such matters.  

11. The information, estimates and opinions which were obtained from sources outside of this office, are considered reliable. However, no liability 
for them can be assumed by the appraiser.  

12. Possession of this report, or a copy thereof, does not carry with it the right of publication. Neither all, nor any part of the content of the report, 
or copy thereof (including conclusions as to property value, the identity of the appraisers, professional designations, reference to any 
professional appraisal organization or the firm with which the appraisers are connected), shall be disseminated to the public through 
advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media without prior written consent and approval.  

13. No claim is intended to be expressed for matters of expertise that would require specialized investigation or knowledge beyond that ordinarily 
employed by real estate appraisers. We claim no expertise in areas such as, but not limited to, legal, survey, structural, environmental, pest 
control, mechanical, etc.  

14. This appraisal was prepared for the sole and exclusive use of the client for the function outlined herein. Any party who is not the client or 
intended user identified in the appraisal or engagement letter is not entitled to rely upon the contents of the appraisal without express written 
consent of Southern Skyline Valuations and Client. The Client shall not include partners, affiliates, or relatives of the party addressed herein. The 
appraiser assumes no obligation, liability or accountability to any third party.  
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15. Distribution of this report is at the sole discretion of the client, but third-parties not listed as an intended user on the face of the appraisal or the 
engagement letter may not rely upon the contents of the appraisal. In no event shall client give a third-party a partial copy of the appraisal 
report. We will make no distribution of the report without the specific direction of the client.  

16. This appraisal shall be used only for the function outlined herein, unless expressly authorized by Southern Skyline Valuations.  

17. This appraisal shall be considered in its entirety. No part thereof shall be used separately or out of context.  

18. Unless otherwise noted in the body of this report, this appraisal assumes that the subject property does not fall within the areas where 
mandatory flood insurance is effective. Unless otherwise noted, we have not completed nor have we contracted to have completed an 
investigation to identify and/or quantify the presence of non-tidal wetland conditions on the subject property. Because the appraiser is not a 
surveyor, he or she makes no guarantees, express or implied, regarding this determination.  

19. The flood maps are not site specific. We are not qualified to confirm the location of the subject property in relation to flood hazard areas based 
on the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps or other surveying techniques. It is recommended that the client obtain a confirmation of the subject 
property’s flood zone classification from a licensed surveyor.  

20. If the appraisal is for mortgage loan purposes 1) we assume satisfactory completion of improvements if construction is not complete, 2) no 
consideration has been given for rent loss during rent-up unless noted in the body of this report, and 3) occupancy at levels consistent with our 
“Income and Expense Projection” are anticipated.  

21. It is assumed that there are no hidden or unapparent conditions of the property, subsoil, or structures which would render it more or less 
valuable. No responsibility is assumed for such conditions or for engineering which may be required to discover them.  

22. Our inspection included an observation of the land and improvements thereon only. It was not possible to observe conditions beneath the soil 
or hidden structural components within the improvements. We inspected the buildings involved, and reported damage (if any) by termites, dry 
rot, wet rot, or other infestations as a matter of information, and no guarantee of the amount or degree of damage (if any) is implied. Condition 
of heating, cooling, ventilation, electrical and plumbing equipment is considered to be commensurate with the condition of the balance of the 
improvements unless otherwise stated. Should the client have concerns in these areas, it is the client’s responsibility to order the appropriate 
inspections. The appraiser does not have the skill or expertise to make such inspections and assumes no responsibility for these items.  

23. This appraisal does not guarantee compliance with building code and life safety code requirements of the local jurisdiction. It is assumed that 
all required licenses, consents, certificates of occupancy or other legislative or administrative authority from any local, state or national 
governmental or private entity or organization have been or can be obtained or renewed for any use on which the value conclusion contained 
in this report is based unless specifically stated to the contrary.  

24. When possible, we have relied upon building measurements provided by the client, owner, or associated agents of these parties. In the absence 
of a detailed rent roll, reliable public records, or “as-built” plans provided to us, we have relied upon our own measurements of the subject 
improvements. We follow typical appraisal industry methods; however, we recognize that some factors may limit our ability to obtain accurate 
measurements including, but not limited to, property access on the day of inspection, basements, fenced/gated areas, grade elevations, 
greenery/shrubbery, uneven surfaces, multiple story structures, obtuse or acute wall angles, immobile obstructions, etc. Professional building 
area measurements of the quality, level of detail, or accuracy of professional measurement services are beyond the scope of this appraisal 
assignment.  

25. We have attempted to reconcile sources of data discovered or provided during the appraisal process, including assessment department data. 
Ultimately, the measurements that are deemed by us to be the most accurate and/or reliable are used within this report. While the 
measurements and any accompanying sketches are considered to be reasonably accurate and reliable, we cannot guarantee their accuracy. 
Should the client desire more precise measurement, they are urged to retain the measurement services of a qualified professional (space 
planner, architect or building engineer) as an alternative source. If this alternative measurement source reflects or reveals substantial differences 
with the measurements used within the report, upon request of the client, the appraiser will submit a revised report for an additional fee.  

26. In the absence of being provided with a detailed land survey, we have used assessment department data to ascertain the physical dimensions 
and acreage of the property. Should a survey prove this information to be inaccurate, upon request of the client, the appraiser will submit a 
revised report for an additional fee.  

27. If only preliminary plans and specifications were available for use in the preparation of this appraisal, and a review of the final plans and 
specifications reveals substantial differences upon request of the client the appraiser will submit a revised report for an additional fee.  

28. Unless otherwise stated in this report, the value conclusion is predicated on the assumption that the property is free of contamination, 
environmental impairment or hazardous materials. Unless otherwise stated, the existence of hazardous material was not observed by the 
appraiser and the appraiser has no knowledge of the existence of such materials on or in the property. The appraiser, however, is not qualified 
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to detect such substances. The presence of substances such as asbestos, urea-formaldehyde foam insulation or other potentially hazardous 
materials may affect the value of the property. No responsibility is assumed for any such conditions, or for any expertise or engineering 
knowledge required for discovery. The client is urged to retain an expert in this field, if desired.  

29. The Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”) became effective January 26, 1992. We have not made a specific compliance survey of the property 
to determine if it is in conformity with the various requirements of the ADA. It is possible that a compliance survey of the property, together 
with an analysis of the requirements of the ADA, could reveal that the property is not in compliance with one or more of the requirements of 
the Act. If so, this could have a negative effect on the value of the property. Since we have no direct evidence relating to this issue, we did not 
consider possible noncompliance with the requirements of ADA in developing an opinion of value.  

30. This appraisal applies to the land and building improvements only. The value of trade fixtures, furnishings, and other equipment, or subsurface 
rights (minerals, gas, and oil) were not considered in this appraisal unless specifically stated to the contrary.  

31. No changes in any federal, state or local laws, regulations or codes (including, without limitation, the Internal Revenue Code) are anticipated, 
unless specifically stated to the contrary.  

32. Any income and expense estimates contained in the appraisal report are used only for the purpose of estimating value and do not constitute 
prediction of future operating results. Furthermore, it is inevitable that some assumptions will not materialize and that unanticipated events may 
occur that will likely affect actual performance.  

33. Any estimate of insurable value, if included within the scope of work and presented herein, is based upon figures developed consistent with 
industry practices. However, actual local and regional construction costs may vary significantly from our estimate and individual insurance 
policies and underwriters have varied specifications, exclusions, and non-insurable items. As such, we strongly recommend that the Client obtain 
estimates from professionals experienced in establishing insurance coverage. This analysis should not be relied upon to determine insurance 
coverage and we make no warranties regarding the accuracy of this estimate.  

34. The data gathered in the course of this assignment (except data furnished by the Client) shall remain the property of the Appraiser. The 
appraiser will not violate the confidential nature of the appraiser-client relationship by improperly disclosing any confidential information 
furnished to the appraiser. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Appraiser is authorized by the client to disclose all or any portion of the 
appraisal and related appraisal data to appropriate representatives of the Appraisal Institute if such disclosure is required to enable the 
appraiser to comply with the Bylaws and Regulations of such Institute now or hereafter in effect.  

35. You and Southern Skyline Valuations both agree that any dispute over matters in excess of $5,000 will be submitted for resolution by 
arbitration. This includes fee disputes and any claim of malpractice. The arbitrator shall be mutually selected. If Southern Skyline Valuations and 
the client cannot agree on the arbitrator, the presiding head of the Local County Mediation & Arbitration panel shall select the arbitrator. Such 
arbitration shall be binding and final. In agreeing to arbitration, we both acknowledge that, by agreeing to binding arbitration, each of us is 
giving up the right to have the dispute decided in a court of law before a judge or jury. In the event that the client, or any other party, makes a 
claim against Southern Skyline Valuations or any of its employees in connections with or in any way relating to this assignment, the maximum 
damages recoverable by such claimant shall be the amount actually received by Southern Skyline Valuations for this assignment, and under no 
circumstances shall any claim for consequential damages be made.  

36. Southern Skyline Valuations shall have no obligation, liability, or accountability to any third party. Any party who is not the “client” or intended 
user identified on the face of the appraisal or in the engagement letter is not entitled to rely upon the contents of the appraisal without the 
express written consent of Southern Skyline Valuations. “Client” shall not include partners, affiliates, or relatives of the party named in the 
engagement letter. Client shall hold Southern Skyline Valuations and its employees harmless in the event of any lawsuit brought by any third 
party, lender, partner, or part-owner in any form of ownership or any other party as a result of this assignment. The client also agrees that in 
case of lawsuit arising from or in any way involving these appraisal services, client will hold Southern Skyline Valuations harmless from and 
against any liability, loss, cost, or expense incurred or suffered by Southern Skyline Valuations in such action, regardless of its outcome.  

37. Acceptance and/or use of this appraisal report constitutes acceptance of the foregoing general assumptions and limiting conditions.  

38. The global outbreak of a "novel coronavirus" (known as COVID-19) was officially declared a pandemic by the World Health Organization (WHO). 
It is currently unknown what direct, or indirect, effect, if any, this event may have on the national economy, the local economy or the market in 
which the subject property is located. The reader is cautioned and reminded that the conclusions presented in this appraisal report apply only 
as of the effective date(s) indicated. The appraiser makes no representation as to the effect on the subject property of this event, or any event, 
subsequent to the effective date of the appraisal.  
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Scope of Work 
The elements addressed in the Scope of Work are (1) the extent to which the subject property is identified, 
(2) the extent to which the subject property is inspected, (3) the type and extent of data researched, (4) the 
type and extent of analysis applied, (5) the type of appraisal report prepared, and (6) the inclusion or exclusion 
of items of non-realty in the development of the value opinion. These items are discussed as follows.  

Extent to Which the Property Was Identified 
The three components of the property identification are summarized as follows: 

• Legal Characteristics - The subject was legally identified via public records and information provided 
by the client. 

• Economic Characteristics - The subject property economic characteristics were identified via Moody’s, 
Site to do Business, PWC and Realty Rates. 

• Physical Characteristics - The subject property physical characteristics were identified via a physical 
inspection, topographical, FEMA maps, and geological/soil maps.. 

Extent to Which the Property Was Inspected 
An appraisal inspection of the subject property by Jonathan Austin and Jeff Miller, MAI, AI-GRS, ASA, CCIM 
was completed on February 6, 2026. The improvements were measured during the course of the inspection. 
The immediate neighborhood and surrounding market area were toured by the appraisers to assist in 
determining the land usage and development characteristics of the market area.  The appraisers have 
completed several appraisal assignments related to rural land and development land throughout Georgia; 
therefore, the appraisers possess the appropriate knowledge and experience to competently complete this 
assignment.   

Type and Extent of Data Researched 
The following data was researched and analyzed: (1) market area data, (2) property-specific market data, (3) 
zoning and land-use data, and (4) current data on comparable listings and transactions. Professionals familiar 
with the subject market/property type were also interviewed.  

Type and Extent of Analysis Applied (Valuation Methodology) 
Surrounding land use trends, the condition of any improvements, demand for the subject property, and 
relevant legal limitations were observed in the process of concluding a highest and best use for the subject 
property. The subject property was then valued based on the highest and best use conclusion. 

Appraisers develop an opinion of property value with specific appraisal procedures that reflect three distinct 
methods of data analysis: the cost approach, sales comparison approach, and income capitalization approach. 
One or more of these approaches are used in all estimations of value.  

• Cost Approach - In the cost approach, the value indication reflects the sum of current depreciated 
replacement or reproduction cost, land value, and an appropriate entrepreneurial incentive or profit.  

• Sales Comparison Approach - In the sales comparison approach, value is indicated by recent sales 
and/or listings of comparable properties in the market, with the appraiser analyzing the impact of 
material differences in both economic and physical elements between the subject and the 
comparables. 
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• Income Capitalization Approach - In the income capitalization approach, value is indicated by the 
capitalization of anticipated future income. There are two types of capitalization: direct capitalization 
and yield capitalization, more commonly known as discounted cash flow (DCF) analysis.  

All these approaches to value were considered. The availability of data and applicability of each approach to 
value within the context of the characteristics of the subject property, along with the needs and requirements 
of the client, were assessed. Based on this assessment, this appraisal develops the Land Sales Comparison, 
Sales Comparison, and Income (Direct Capitalization) Approaches. Further discussion of the extent of our 
analysis and the methodology of each approach is provided later in the respective valuation sections. 

Appraisal Conformity and Report Type 
The appraisal is intended to comply with the reporting requirements set forth by the 2016 Uniform Appraisal 
Standards for Federal Land Acquisition (UASFLA) and the reporting requirements set forth by Standards Rule 
2-2(a) of the 2020-2021 Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) as promulgated by the 
Appraisal Standards Board of the Appraisal Foundation which was extended through an unstated end date.  
The appraisal is also intended to comply with the Standards of Professional Practice and Code of Ethics of the 
Appraisal Institute.  The attached narrative appraisal report is presented in Appraisal Report format. 

Section 1.2.4 of the 2016 Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions outlines the correct 
definition of market value.  For appraisals prepared under UASFLA standards, the following definition of 
market value is used: 

Market value is the amount in cash, or on terms reasonably equivalent to cash, for which in all probability the 
property would have sold on the effective date of value, after a reasonable exposure time on the open 
competitive market, from a willing and reasonably knowledgeable seller to a willing and reasonably 
knowledgeable buyer, with neither acting under any compulsion to buy or sell, giving due consideration to all 
available economic uses of the property. 

Contrary to USPAP Standards Rule 1-2(c), this definition of market value does not call for the estimate of value 
to be linked to a specific exposure time estimate, but merely that the property be exposed on the open market 
for a reasonable length of time, given the character of the property and its market. Therefore, the appraiser’s 
estimate of market value shall not be linked to a specific exposure time when conducting appraisals under 
UASFLA standards for federal land acquisitions.  As such, the adoption of the following market value opinion 
with its “reasonable exposure time” assumption represents a jurisdictional exception rule for this appraisal 
report. 

Purpose of the Appraisal 
The purpose of this appraisal is to develop an opinion of the  value for the entire property. We have 
determined there are two different highest and best uses that are valued as a site with 237.72 acres and a site 
of 21.96 acres with 58,399 square feet.  

Property Rights Appraised 
The property rights appraised include the fee simple estate interest in the As-Is condition of the appraised 
property subject to easements and other reservations of record. Fee simple estate interest is defined as: 
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Definition of Fee Simple Estate 
Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or estate, subject only to the limitations 
imposed by the governmental powers of taxation, eminent domain, police power, and escheat.1 

Client Identification 
The client of this specific assignment is City of Vicksburg Board of Mayor and Alderman.  

Intended Use & Intended Users 
The intended use of this appraisal is to assist the client in making internal business decisions related to this 
asset. City of Vicksburg Board of Mayor and Alderman are the only intended users of this report. 

 

 

 
1 Appraisal Institute, The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, Sixth Edition, (Chicago: Appraisal Institute, 2015), p. 90. 
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Identification of the Appraised Property 
Property Identification 
The subject property, located at 5855 US-61, Vicksburg, MS, is a Municipal airport property with a 5,000 linear 
foot runway located in the Vicksburg submarket. The subject parcel consists of 259.68 acres improved with 
58,399 square feet in six buildings, and a 5,000 linear foot runway. The property has a level topography, is 
zoned Heavy Industrial, with 35% in floodplain zone AE, and 3,143 feet of road frontage.  

We have designated the subject property into two parcels; one parcel is 237.72 acres of heavy industrial land 
and the second is 21.96 acres of land with improvements. The improvements features 58,399 square feet of 
total space with 4,505 square feet of office space; as such, the office space represents 7.7% of the total square 
footage. The subject also features a clear height of 17 - 39 feet, 0 dock-height loading bays, 14 grade-level 
drive-in bays.  

 

Legal Description 
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Excluded Fire Station Parcel 

There are 3.3 acres that is a part of parcel number 129 37 2291 000100 which improved with two firehouse 
buildings (old and new). These two buildings and land are not included with the subject parcel of this appraisal, 
and are excluded as an assignment condition. This parcel will likely be subdivided from the subject’s parent 
tract. Please see exhibit below. 
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Subject Property Photographs 

 
1 – Street View Looking South 

 

 
3 - Terminal 

 

 
5 – T Hangar 

 

 
2 – Street View Looking North 

 

 
4 - Terminal 

 

 
6 – T Hangar 
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7 – Hangar B1 

 

 
9 – Hangar B2 

 

 
11 – Hangar B3 

 

 
8 – Hangar B1 

 

 
10 – Hangar B2 

 

 
12 – Hangar B3 
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13 – Hangar B4 

 

 
15 – View of 237.72 Acre Site 

 

 
17 – View of 237.72 Acre Site 

 

 
14 – Hangar B4 

 

 
16 – View of 237.72 Acre Site 

 

 
18 – View of 237.72 Acre Site 
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19 - View of 237.72 Acre Site 
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Subject Property Photographs Map (The Location Pins point in the direction for each photo) 
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Regional Map  
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Regional Area Analysis 
Introduction 

In order to understand the subject’s position in the area or region, we have undertaken a brief analysis in 
order to determine how trends—both historical and projected—in population, employment, personal income, 
consumer spending, and housing impact supply and demand and influence the subject’s area directly and 
indirectly. This analysis first begins on a broader spectrum, and without respect to the subject itself, and is 
highlighted in the Regional Area Analysis. Secondly, we undertake a more narrowly focused study of the 
aforementioned attributes as they relate directly to the subject and the subject’s neighborhood. This 
discussion is presented in the forthcoming Local Area Analysis. 

Regional Area Analysis 
The subject property is in Vicksburg, Mississippi, being part of Warren County, which is part of the larger 
Jackson-Vicksburg-Brookhaven, MS area.  
 

The subject property, located in Vicksburg, Mississippi, is not part of a metropolitan 
area, but rather is the principal city of it’s own Micropolitan Statistical Area consisting 
of Warren County. Regionally, it is part of the Jackson-Vicksburg-Brookhaven 
Combined Statistical Area (CSA), which is comprised of 10 counties: Copiah County, 
Hinds County, Holmes County, Lincoln County, Madison County, Rankin County, 
Scott County, Simpson County, Warren County, and Yazoo County. 

Population 
The Jackson-Vicksburg-Brookhaven, MS CSA experienced adequate growth from 
2010-2020, then began a gradual decline, having a -2.2% decrease in population from 2020-2024. From the 
years 2010-2024, the most drastic population change was in the Vicksburg µSA, which had approximately a -
13.7% decrease. During the same time period, the Jackson MSA had about a -1.4% decrease, while the 
Brookhaven µSA had a 0.3% increase. The 2024 population estimate for the Jackson-Vicksburg-Brookhaven 
CSA is 683,239. As of July 1, 2025, the Vicksburg µSA was estimated to have a total population of 43,076, 
which is a -0.71% change since 2020. It is predicted that by 2030 there will be an additional -1.87% decrease 
in population. One factor for the population decrease is believed to be the effects of COVID-19, as there was 
a drop in birth rate and increase in death rate. Another main cause is due to residents leaving for job 
opportunities, typically relocating to large metropolitan areas, with the top destinations being Houston, Dallas, 
Memphis, Atlanta, and New Orleans. Many of these movers are four-years graduates, with almost half of 22–
50-year-old, four-years graduates leaving the state. In addition to low retention rates, there are not enough 
in-migrants to balance out those leaving. 

Unemployment 
The following graphs charts the trailing 18 months and trailing 10 years unemployment rate for the United 
States, South Region, Mississippi, Jackson-Vicksburg-Brookhaven, MS CBSA, and Warren County. 
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Unemployment 

The following table shows unemployment rates for the month of April from 2020-2024, and the most recent 
rate of 2025. It exhibits the United States, the state of Mississippi, and the ten counties that make up the 
Jackson-Vicksburg-Brookhaven Combined Statistical Area (CSA).  
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The state of Mississippi has unemployment rates that are fairly close to the United States, which is typically 
higher than the 10 counties listed. During 2020, the Coronavirus Pandemic caused a major rise in 
unemployment due to the shutdowns, and of the above areas, Holmes County had the highest uprise of 
unemployment, with Warren County having the fourth highest unemployment rate of 2020. While Holmes 
County continues to struggle with higher unemployment rates, all counties had drastic drops by 2024, 
including Warren County which had decreased by 13.9% from 2020. All counties had a slight rise from 2024-
2025, making an average unemployment rate of 4.0%, which is slightly higher than the state of Mississippi, 
but lower than the United States. By the end of 2025, Warren County had the second highest unemployment 
rate of the Jackson-Vicksburg-Brookhaven CSA.  

Employment 
As seen below, the Jackson, Mississippi area had an increase in employment around 2024, where it fluctuates 
but has not drastically dropped. In comparison to the United States, the Jackson area tends to have higher 
increases in employment percent changes. The chart to the right shows nonfarm payrolls and shows the 
prevalence of industrial related work, especially the construction sector which has had one of the largest 
increases, being +2.4% in employment from December 2024 to December 2025.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Area 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
United States 14.8% 6.1% 3.7% 3.4% 3.9% 4.4%

Mississippi 15.6% 6.1% 3.8% 3.1% 2.8% 3.8%
Copiah County 11.7% 6.4% 3.7% 2.9% 2.1% 4.0%
Hinds County 17.0% 6.4% 3.5% 2.5% 2.0% 4.0%
Holmes County 26.0% 10.1% 5.1% 4.0% 3.4% 6.7%
Lincoln County 12.6% 5.3% 3.2% 2.5% 1.9% 4.0%
Madison County 13.2% 4.3% 2.7% 2.0% 1.5% 3.2%
Rankin County 10.6% 3.6% 2.5% 1.9% 1.4% 2.8%
Scott County 10.5% 5.4% 3.1% 2.2% 1.8% 3.3%
Simpson County 9.6% 5.3% 3.2% 2.3% 1.8% 3.5%
Warren County 16.0% 6.4% 3.5% 2.7% 2.1% 4.6%
Yazoo County 17.3% 7.1% 3.8% 2.6% 2.3% 4.2%
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When looking at counties, Warren County had a -3.6% employment drop from June 2024 to June 2025, which 
was the second largest decrease behind Simpson County, which had a -9.0% decrease. Only two counties in 
the Jackson-Vicksburg-Brookhaven, MS CSA  had positive growth in employment, which  was Rankin County 
and Scott County.  

 

The following chart shows the trailing 10 years employment for the state of Mississippi, Jackson-Vicksburg-
Brookhaven, MS CBSA, and Warren County. 

 

Major Economic Factors 

The Port of Vicksburg 
The Port of Vicksburg plays a vital role in the economic state of Mississippi, as it’s the 15th largest inland port 
in the country, being 422 acres and 9,550 feet long, with an approach channel that is 4,850 feet long. The port 
is located on a slack-water harbor, providing all-weather loading and unloading, a 50-ton crane, a 15-ton 
overhead crane, and 160,000 square feet of warehouse space. Being connected to the deepwater Port of New 
Orleans, the Port of Vicksburg also has access to the Gulf of Mexico. In addition, the VSOR Connect Short Line 
directly connects the port to the KCS rail line, therefore providing rail, barge, and truck services, with truck 
traffic being in excess of 250,000+ trucks annually. It is a designated Foreign Trade Zone, Port of Entry, and 
maintains a U.S. Customs Service, making both domestic and international trade of commodities possible. 
Some of the most prominent goods are metal, steel, aluminum, ores, paper, chemicals, fertilizer, grains, and 
beans. The Port of Vicksburg is responsible for around 4,000 jobs and handles 14 million tons of freight 
annually.  
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U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
To some, Vicksburg is known as “Engineer City” because of it having the largest concentration of U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers employees in the world, with over 3,500 employees and 2.7M square feet of facility. In 
addition, Vicksburg is home to their Engineering Research & Development Center (ERDC), which focuses on 
military engineering, geospatial research & engineering, engineered resilient systems, environmental quality 
& installations, and civil works. With seven laboratories, the ERDC has around 2,525 full-time employees.  

Tourism 
Having historic attractions and entertainment facilities, Vicksburg draws in around 1.9 million visitors annually, 
including day trippers and gamers. Along with popular museums, a high-income source is the 1,800+ acre 
Vicksburg National Military Park, which currently receives around 500,000 visitors annually. In 2022, 410,487 
visitors of the park spent around $27.1 million in nearby communities, which supported 403 jobs and resulted 
in a local economy benefit of $36.5 million. Another major attraction that benefits the economy is Vicksburg’s 
riverfront casinos, including Ameristar Casino Vicksburg, Bally’s Vicksburg, Riverwalk Casino Hotel, and 
Waterview Casino & Hotel. In 2024, the four casinos paid more than $7 million to the state of Mississippi due 
to the 3.2% gaming revenue tax, meaning the businesses brought in more than $218.75 million total. Of the 
$7 million, 25% was given to Warren County and 65% to the city of Vicksburg, with the remaining 10% being 
given to schools. This resulted in Warren County receiving $1.8 million and the city of Vicksburg receiving $4.5 
million.  

Future Growth 
In July of 2024, Ashley Furniture invested $80 million into Mississippi, with goals to expand operations at its 
Lee County manufacturing facilities and create at least 500 new jobs. Around the same time, Amazon Web 
Services announced they plan to invest $10 billion in building two data center complexes, which would create 
1,000 new jobs. These advancements gave Governor Tate Reeves a goal of having 30 ‘shovel-ready’ sites in 
line for more companies to expand, as he strategically positioned these sites to be attractive for new facilities 
and be competitive.  
 
In March of 2025, it was announced that Vicksburg Shipyard will be purchasing land and assets at the Port of 
Vicksburg. The project involves a $26 million corporate investment and is predicted to take about five years. 
The goal is to establish vessel repair and maintenance in Vicksburg, creating at least 44 jobs in Warren County. 
They will be servicing most of Terral RiverService’s boats (42) and barges (200), as well as other maritime boats 
and barges.   
 
Following the previous commitment mentioned above, on November 20, 2025, Governor Tate Reeves 
announced that Amazon has current plans to build a new data center campus and invest $3 billion in Warren 
County. This improvement is expected to create at least 200 high-paying full-time jobs, as well as support 
over 300 positions in the region.  
 
A couple of months prior, in October of 2025, it was announced that Entergy Mississippi plans to construct a 
new $1.2 billion power plant, setting a record for capital investment in the city of Vicksburg. The construction 
of said plant will create around 581 jobs, 560 being construction jobs and 21 operation related jobs. The 
project is expected to continue economic improvement for Vicksburg and Warren County, with increased tax 
revenues, additional jobs, and a strategic edge in attracting future projects. 
 

To the south of the above project and in close proximity to the Vicksburg Municipal Airport, is the Mississippi 
River Inland Port Complex.  



Regional Area Analysis 

© 2026 SOUTHERN SKYLINE VALUATIONS    31 

 

This project is a collaboration between the State of Mississippi, the City of Vicksburg, Warren County, and 
Entergy Mississippi, with the goal to provide a powerful energy and transportation hub. The industrially zoned 
land consists of 1,238 acres and is safeguarded by levees, with direct access to the Mississippi River, various 
transportation routes, and numerous utility capabilities.  

 

The 31,000 linear ft levee was designed to protect the land and be at an elevation of 107, making it 6 feet 
above flood level. Another addition to the project is the development of a 3,000 ft length x 700 ft width new 
port basin. This basin will provide access to the Mississippi River for barge operations, cargo handling, and 
maneuvers, with space for at least 50 barges to be fleeted/stored. This connection also makes water 
connectivity to 20 states. In addition, the highway systems make 80% of U.S. markets accessible within a two-
day drive, as the project was strategically situated with direct access to U.S. Highway 61 South and in close 
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vicinity to Interstate 20. Lastly, the development has access to the Class I Railroad Kansas City Southern (KCS), 
via the VSOR short line, which recently announced its merger with Canadian Pacific Railway and will make this 
connection the only Mexico-U.S.-Canada rail network, making the system highly desirable. While the occupant 
of the 134-acre site has yet to be verified by publicly available resources, it is predicted that the Amazon data 
center campus will be built there. Regardless, the parcel is shovel ready and in a prime location. 
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Median Household Income 
The following table shows the estimated median household income for 2025 and a rough projection of 2030 
median household income. 

 

The Jackson-Vicksburg-Brookhaven CSA tends to have a lower median household income than The United 
States and state of Mississippi, with the exception of Madison County and Rankin County. Madison County 
and Rankin County, being more suburban areas, tend to be closer to the national median, while more rural 
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areas, such as Holmes County, are significantly lower. Warren County is estimated to be slightly lower than 
Mississippi but is close to the majority of other counties in the CSA.  U.S. Census Bureau, FRED, Data USA, U.S. 
Census Bureau CPS ASEC reports, S&P Global Market Intelligence, Esri Demographics, Mississippi Institutions 
of Higher Learning (IHL) Economic Outlook 

Transportation 

Interstates 
The main interstate in the region is Interstate 20 (I-20), which is an east-west interstate that expands into six 
states and is over 1,500 miles long. On a large scale, the interstate leads to Reeves County, Texas to the west 
and Florence, South Carolina to the east. On a smaller scale, the road leads from Jackson, MS to the east and 
Vicksburg, MS to the west. Consisting of I-20 and U.S. Route 80 is the Vicksburg Bridge, which is a 12,974-
foot bridge extending over the Mississippi River and connecting Madison Parish, LA to Warren County, MS. 
The bridge consists of four lanes and a traffic count of 23,000 per the MDOT. Another major road is the 
popular north-south road, U.S. Highway 61, which stretches about 1,400 miles long and has been nicknamed 
the “Blues Highway”. It starts in downtown New Orleans to the south and ends at Grand Portage, Minnesota 
to the north, at the Canadian border, while having a key stop in Vicksburg, MS. This road was a main travel 
route for Mississippians during the Great Migration, as they sought to reach Memphis, St. Louis, and St. Paul. 

Public Transportation 
Public transportation is available to the entire state of Mississippi, through over 60 providers who make more 
than five million trips each year. The system is put in place to assist senior citizens, individuals with disabilities, 
college students, employers, and in general transportation. It is grouped into six regional groups, with Warren 
County being in the TRANS-CON group, which serves seven counties in Central Mississippi. This group 
specifically offers vanpool and commuter employment trips, non-emergency medical transportation, and 
transportation for students to local colleges and universities.  

Airports 
Located just seven miles south of the City of Vicksburg and one mile east of the Mississippi River is The 
Vicksburg Municipal Airport (KVKS), which is owned and operated by the City of Vicksburg. The airport consists 
of about 316 acres, according to the Federal Aviation Administration’s Airport Data and Information Portal 
(ADIP), a 5,000-foot runway (01/19), along with seven city-owned buildings, thirty aircraft storage hangar units, 
and an aircraft maintenance facility. In addition, there is a newly remodeled terminal building that is 2,450 
square feet. Owned and operated by the airport is a 25,000-gallon aviation fuel storage facility, with two tank 
trucks used for dispensing. The airport primarily serves private, business, and corporate customers, with a city 
contractor on site, courtesy cars for availability, and onsite maintenance assistance for most general aviation 
aircrafts. According to flightradar24, the airport has low activity, averaging 0-2 flights daily.   
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One of the main airports near Vicksburg, Mississippi is the Vicksburg-Tallulah Regional Airport, located in 
Madison Parish, Louisiana, but roughly 13 miles west of Vicksburg. The airport consists of about 240 acres and 
is governed by the Vicksburg-Tallulah Regional Airport Board (VTR), which is composed of five members, 
including a representative from Vicksburg, another from Warren County, and a “swing” member, who is 
appointed alternately every four years by Warren County and Madison Parish. The airport has regional 
partnerships and serves the broader Delta community, with frequent fly-ins including Love’s Travel Stops & 
Country Stores, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, and Tara Wildlife. The airport averages 20-30 flights per week, 
serving transient and local pilots. 

The largest airport near Vicksburg is Jackson-Medgar Wiley Evers International Airport (JAN), which consists 
of approximately 3,381 acres and is the busiest airport in Mississippi. The airport serves the capital region of 
Jackson and is home to the Mississippi Air National Guard 172nd Airlift Wing. In the first 8 months of 2025, 
JAN handled over 800,000 passengers, as it allows one-stop connections to six continents and has premier 
providers, such as American Airlines, Delta Air Lines, Southwest Airlines, and United Airlines. In September of 
2025, it was announced that the airport would begin to undergo brand renewal and renovations, with 
expectations of improving operations and draw of the airport. 

Vicksburg-Warren Industrial Market 

Overview 
Warren County has an advantage in the industrial market due to its utility infrastructure, direct access to numerous 
modes of transportation, and research and development presence, which is apparent with the large corporations making 
investments and planning developments. Two of the largest employers are the U.S. Army Engineer Research and 
Development Center and Ergon, which serves industries that benefit global manufacturing and infrastructure.  
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Recent Sales 
Recently for sale is the Ceres Research and Industrial Interplex- Sites B & C, which are two industrial parks in 
Warren County. Site B consists of 174 acres and Site C is 43 acres, both being equipped with electricity, natural 
gas, water, sewer, and fiber. A recently sold property was the Armstrong Property located on the Vicksburg 
Port, which was previously a wood flooring and veneer manufacturing facility. It is a 60-acre site with an 
improvement that totals 292,655 square feet, including a veneer building, warehouse, press building, and 
office space. In addition, the property is bordered by the Vicksburg Southern Railroad, with connection to KCS 
Railroad.  

Growth 
With many projects underway, growth in the industrial market is expected to drastically grow, which has been 
a trend in the last several years. 

 

  

Industrial Employment

Manufacturing Construction Transportation & Warehousing

Professional/Scientific/Tech Utilities/Mining Forestry/Forestry Related

Non-Industrial

YEAR TOTAL GDP ($M) % CHANGE FROM PRIOR YEAR
2020 (COVID) 2,421 -12.0%

2021 2,752 13.7%
2022 3,141 14.1%
2023 3,487 11.0%
2024 3,581 2.7%
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Local Area Map  
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Local Area Analysis 
Introduction  
The subject property is in the Vicksburg area of the Vicksburg submarket. The immediate area of the subject 
is characterized by industrial, multifamily and retail uses with residential uses in the surrounding area.  

Demographics 
The following information reflects the demographics for the subject’s area. 

 

Population 
The estimate provided by ESRI for the current 2025 population within the subject neighborhood’s 3 mile radius 
is 4,268 representing a (4.18%)change since 2020. ESRI’s 2025 population estimate for the subject’s 5 mile 
radius is 8,468, which represents a (4.70%) change since 2020. 

Looking forward, ESRI estimates that the population within the subject neighborhood’s 3 mile radius is 
forecasted to change to 3,872 by the year 2030. As for the broader area, ESRI forecasts that the population 
within the subject’s 5 mile radius will change to 7,679 over the next five years. The population estimates for 
the next five years within the subject’s 5 mile radius represents a (9.32%) change as well as a (9.41%) change 
within the subject’s 1 mile radius for the same period. 
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Households 
The estimates provided by ESRI indicate that the number of households within the subject neighborhood’s 3 
mile radius is 1,727, which is a (1.48%) change since 2020. Within the subject’s broader 5 mile radius, ESRI 
estimates that the number of households is 3,510, a (1.38%) change over the same period of time.  

By the year 2030, the estimates provided by ESRI indicate that the number of households within the subject 
neighborhood’s 3 mile radius will change by (7.53%) to 1,597 households. Additionally, ESRI’s estimate for 
total households over the next five years within the subject’s broader 5 mile radius indicates an expected 
change of (7.52%) which will result in a total household estimate of 3,246. 

Looking back, the number of households in the subject neighborhood’s 3 mile radius changed (5.80%) during 
the ten-year period of 2010 to 2020. Since then it has changed by (1.48%). 

Income 
Income estimates provided by ESRI for the subject neighborhood’s 3 mile radius indicates that the median 
household income is $56,354 and that the average household income is $85,105. Further, the estimates 
provided by ESRI indicate that, for the subject’s broader 5 mile radius the median household income is 
$57,804, and the average household income is $83,418. Given that there are reportedly 3,510 households in 
the subject’s 5 mile radius, it is estimated that the local effective buying income is around $292,797,180. 

Conclusion 
Based on our observation and the data provided by ESRI, it is perceived that the income and population 
demographics for the subject neighborhood exhibit average characteristics in terms of reported population 
growth and income levels. As previously mentioned, the population growth for the subject’s 3 mile radius has 
increased (4.18%) since 2020 and based on the projections provided by ESRI, it is expected to continue to 
increase another (9.28%) during the next 5 years. Lastly, we perceive that, since average household incomes 
are above the national average ($85,105, for the subject’s 3 mile radius) and given that the area is an average-
populated area (1,727 households in a 3 mile radius), a variety of legally permissible uses should be adequately 
supported.  

Surrounding Land Uses 
The below aerial photo exhibits the uses located in the subject’s immediate vicinity. 
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IMMEDIATE AREA USES 

 
Source: Google Maps 

Uses in the vicinity of the subject are widely mixed. As shown above, the density of uses in the area is sporadic 
with some vacant land remaining available in the area. 

A drive of the neighborhood revealed that occupancies in the area are relatively high. The area was developed 
many years ago but has maintained a reasonable level of demand. 

The land use in the subject’s immediate neighborhood consists of a significant amount industrial property, 
comprising of a mix of many property types. The following chart illustrates the high concentration industrial 
and agricultural uses compared to retail or office properties. 
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Recent Development 
Based on CoStar's research, there appears to be about 2 projects that have been recently developed. All of 
these projects are perceived to be within 5.8 miles of the subject. The range in size of developments is 3,500 
SF to the largest development of 5,968 SF. Overall, the average size of recent developments in the area is 
4,734 SF. Further, it appears that most of the developments are varied in nature. 

The following table details our findings: 

 

Development Pipeline 

Under Construction 
There do not appear to be any private (non-public infrastructure related) developments under construction 
within the market area. 
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Proposed 
In July of 2024, Ashley Furniture invested $80 million into Mississippi, with goals to expand operations at its 
Lee County manufacturing facilities and create at least 500 new jobs. Around the same time, Amazon Web 
Services announced they plan to invest $10 billion in building two data center complexes, which would create 
1,000 new jobs. These advancements gave Governor Tate Reeves a goal of having 30 ‘shovel-ready’ sites in 
line for more companies to expand, as he strategically positioned these sites to be attractive for new facilities 
and be competitive.  
 
In March of 2025, it was announced that Vicksburg Shipyard will be purchasing land and assets at the Port of 
Vicksburg. The project involves a $26 million corporate investment and is predicted to take about five years. 
The goal is to establish vessel repair and maintenance in Vicksburg, creating at least 44 jobs in Warren County. 
They will be servicing most of Terral RiverService’s boats (42) and barges (200), as well as other maritime boats 
and barges.   
 
Following the previous commitment mentioned above, on November 20, 2025, Governor Tate Reeves 
announced that Amazon has current plans to build a new data center campus and invest $3 billion in Warren 
County. This improvement is expected to create at least 200 high-paying full-time jobs, as well as support 
over 300 positions in the region.  
 
A couple of months prior, in October of 2025, it was announced that Entergy Mississippi plans to construct a 
new $1.2 billion power plant, setting a record for capital investment in the city of Vicksburg. The construction 
of said plant will create around 581 jobs, 560 being construction jobs and 21 operation related jobs. The 
project is expected to continue economic improvement for Vicksburg and Warren County, with increased tax 
revenues, additional jobs, and a strategic edge in attracting future projects. 
 

Access/Public Transportation 
The major north/south streets in the neighborhood include US 61. The major east/west streets include 
Interstate 20. With the existing transportation system, most areas of metropolitan Vicksburg are accessible 
from the subject neighborhood and access is considered for the metropolitan area. Overall, access within the 
neighborhood is average for the metropolitan area. 

Local Area Summary 
The subject property has an average location with respect to commercial services, thoroughfares and 
community services. Demand for the existing industrial has been low to average. The subject area is 
established, with a stable to declining population base and a middle-income demographic profile, both of 
which support commercial and residential uses. 
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Market Analysis 
In this section, market conditions which influence the subject property are analyzed. An overview of Industrial 
50,000 SF supply and demand conditions for the Jackson market and Vicksburg submarket are presented. Key 
supply and demand statistics for the most recent quarter, last year and historical averages over the past 10 
years are summarized in the tables below. 
 

 

The Jackson Industrial 50,000 SF market demonstrates stable conditions. There has been little variance in 
supply over the last year. Vacancy has continued to remain stable over the last year to the most recent figure 
at 8.5%. Asking rents remained stable over the previous year with the most recent figure at $5.25 per square 
foot. Net absorption was positive for the last year. 

The Vicksburg Industrial 50,000 SF submarket demonstrates mostly stable conditions. Vacancy had only minor 
fluctuations between 8.0% and 13.2% throughout the previous year. Asking rents were relatively stable as well 
ranging from a low of $3.50/SF to a high of $3.75/SF. Net absorption was positive in Q4 2025.  
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Vacancy 
The following tables provide visual illustration of the long term and short term Industrial 50,000 SF vacancy 
for the Jackson market and Vicksburg submarket. 

 

Rental Rates 
The following tables provide a visual illustration of rental Industrial 50,000 SF trends for the Jackson market 
and Vicksburg submarket in the short and long term: 

 

Market Rent & Vacancy 
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Deliveries 
The following tables provides the recently delivered and under construction Industrial 50,000 SF supply for 
the Jackson market and Vicksburg submarket: 
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The following tables and maps highlight the development in and around the subject. 

 

 

  



Market Analysis 

© 2026 SOUTHERN SKYLINE VALUATIONS    52 
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Conclusion 
Overall, investors would recognize these general conditions and the subject’s positioning in the immediate 
market area as having a stable overall influence when contemplating purchase of the subject. 
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Site Description 
The subject property consists of two parcels with a total site area of 11,311,661 SF (259.68 AC) which is based 
on information obtained from Warren County Assessor. It is perceived that there is no surplus or excess land 
at the subject. For the purposes of this report, we have relied on this site area and reserve the right to amend 
our analysis upon receipt of a formal legal plan. The following summarizes the salient characteristics of the 
subject site. 

 

 



Site Description 

© 2026 SOUTHERN SKYLINE VALUATIONS    57 

Adjacent Properties – 21.96 Acres Site with Buildings 
 North Industrial 
 South Vacant Land 
 East RV Park/Commercial/Industrial 
 West Vacant Land 

Adjacent Properties – 237.72 Acres Site 
 North Industrial 
 South Vacant Land 
 East RV Park/Commercial/Industrial 
 West Vacant Land 

Access – 21.96 Acre Site with Buildings 

 Access to the subject site is considered average overall.  

Access – 237.72 Acre Site Access to the subject site is considered average overall. Access can be provided 
through an access easement through the 21.96 acre site or through 
development of new right of way from US-61. 

Exposure & Visibility Exposure of the subject is average noting frontage on US-61.  

Flood Zone Data – 21.96 Acre Site with Buildings  
Flood Map Panel/Number: 28149C0406E  
Flood Map Date: 7/16/2013 
Flood Zone: Zone X (Shaded)  
Portion in Flood Hazard 
Area: 0.00% 

Flood Zone Data – 237.72 Acre Site  
Flood Map Panel/Number: 28149C0406E  
Flood Map Date: 7/16/2013 
Flood Zone: Zone AE and Zone X (Shaded) 
Portion in Flood Hazard 
Area: 38.70% (92 +/- Acres) 

Easements A preliminary title report was not available for review. During the property 
inspection, no adverse easements or encumbrances were noted. This appraisal 
assumes that there are no adverse easements present. If questions arise, further 
research is advised. We use the following extraordinary assumption in the 
report: That the 3.3 Acre parcel with the new firehouse and old firehouse 
buildings will have an access easement through the 21.96 acre site with 
buildings. 

Soils A detailed soils analysis was not available for review. Based on the development 
of the subject, it appears the soils are stable and suitable for the existing 
improvements. 
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Hazardous Waste Based on a review of an independent investigation to determine the presence 
or absence of toxins on the subject property, none are present. If questions 
arise, the reader is strongly cautioned to seek qualified professional assistance 
in this matter. Please see the Assumptions and Limiting Conditions for a full 
disclaimer. 

Analysis / Comments on Site 
Overall, the subject site is considered fair as an industrial site in terms of its location, exposure and access to 
employment, education and shopping centers, based on its location along a major arterial. In conclusion, the 
site’s physical characteristics appear to be supportive of the industrial uses and there were no significant 
detriments discovered that would inhibit development in accordance with its highest and best use. 

 



Plat Map 

© 2026 SOUTHERN SKYLINE VALUATIONS    59 

Plat Map 
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Plat Map – Building Layout 
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Survey 
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Soils & Minerals Map 
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Flood Map 
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Zoning 
The subject is in the Heavy Industrial Zone (L-2) zoning area which is provided that they are not obnoxious or 
offensive due to the emission of noise, odor, dust, gas or vibrations or do not contain a nuisance.  

 

Zoning Conclusion 
The current use for the subject property is light manufacturing and is a permitted use based on the current 
zoning guidelines. No zoning change is believed to be imminent.  Based on the foregoing, it appears that the 
subject’s improvements are a legally conforming use of the subject site. 
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Zoning Map 
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Future Land Use Map 
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Improvement Description 
The information presented below is a basic description of the existing improvements that is used in the 
valuation of the property. Reliance is placed on information provided by sources deemed dependable for this 
analysis. It is assumed that there are no hidden defects, and that all structural components are functional and 
operational, unless otherwise noted. If questions arise regarding the integrity of the improvements or their 
operational components, it may be necessary to consult additional professional resources.  

 

  

Property Type Industrial - Light Manufacturing
Net Rentable Area (NRA) 58,399
Gross Building Area (GBA) 58,399
Total Buildings 6
Floors 1 - 2
Year Built
Age/Life Analysis

Actual Age 46
Effective Age 30
Economic Life 45
Remaining Useful Life 15

Overall Building Quality Average
Overall Building Condition Fair
Overall Building Appeal Fair
Land to Building Ratio 16.38 : 1
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Total Parking Spaces 28 - Surface spaces
Parking Ratio 0.5 / 1,000 SF NRA
Office SF 4,505
Office Build Out 7.71%
Clear Height (Feet) 17 - 39
Dock High Doors 0
Grade Level Doors 14
Yard Storage Yes
Loading Dock Levelers No

1980 and Older

0.01
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Size 

 

Component Description 
Foundation Hangar B1 - Concrete;  

Hangar B2 - Concrete;  
Terminal - Concrete;  
Hangar B3 - Concrete;  
Hangar B4 - Concrete;  
T Hangar - Concrete 

Exterior Walls/Framing Hangar B1 - Metal Panel;  
Hangar B2 - Metal Panel;  
Terminal - Brick;  
Hangar B3 - Metal Panel;  
Hangar B4 - Metal Panel;  
T Hangar - Metal Panel 

Roof Hangar B1 - Metal;  
Hangar B2 - Metal;  
Terminal - Flat;  
Hangar B3 - Metal;  
Hangar B4 - Metal;  
T Hangar - Metal 

Elevator Hangar B1 - None;  
Hangar B2 - None;  
Terminal – One Passenger; not currently certified, but functions. 
Hangar B3 - None;  
Hangar B4 - None;  
T Hangar - None 

Heating & AC (HVAC) Hangar B1 - None;  
Hangar B2 - None;  
Terminal - HVAC;  
Hangar B3 - None;  
Hangar B4 - None;  
T Hangar - None 

BUILDING INFORMATION
OFFICE ACT. EFF. ECON. REM. CLEAR CLEAR LOADING

BUILDING GBA NRA BUILD AGE AGE LIFE LIFE FLOORS CLASS HEIGHT SPAN DOCK GRADE LVLRS CROSS
Hangar B1 14,060 14,060 0.00% 46 30 45 15 1 S 39 0 0 1 No 0
Hangar B2 7,084 7,084 0.00% 46 30 45 15 1 S 23.5 0 0 1 No 0
Terminal 4,505 4,505 100.00% 46 10 45 35 2 C 0 0 0 No 0
Hangar B3 12,100 12,100 0.00% 46 30 45 15 1 S 34 0 0 1 No 0
Hangar B4 8,000 8,000 0.00% 46 30 45 15 1 S 21 0 0 1 No 0
T Hangar 12,650 12,650 0.00% 46 30 45 15 1 S 17 0 0 10 No 0
TOTAL 58,399 58,399 4,505 46 28 45 16.54 1 - 2 S and C 0 0 14 No 0
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Insulation Hangar B1 - None;  
Hangar B2 - None;  
Terminal - Fiberglass;  
Hangar B3 - None;  
Hangar B4 - Fiberglass;  
T Hangar - None 

Lighting Hangar B1 - Various;  
Hangar B2 - Various;  
Terminal - Various;  
Hangar B3 - Various;  
Hangar B4 - Various;  
T Hangar - Various 

Electrical Hangar B1 - Individually metered;  
Hangar B2 - Individually metered;  
Terminal - Individually metered;  
Hangar B3 - Individually metered;  
Hangar B4 - Individually metered;  
T Hangar - Individually metered 

Interior Walls Hangar B1 - Exposed;  
Hangar B2 - Exposed;  
Terminal - Drywall;  
Hangar B3 - Exposed;  
Hangar B4 - Exposed;  
T Hangar - Exposed 

Doors and Windows Hangar B1 - Aluminum frames;  
Hangar B2 - Aluminum frames;  
Terminal - Aluminum frames;  
Hangar B3 - Aluminum frames;  
Hangar B4 - Aluminum frames;  
T Hangar - Aluminum frames 

Ceilings Hangar B1 - Exposed;  
Hangar B2 - Exposed;  
Terminal - Tiles;  
Hangar B3 - Exposed;  
Hangar B4 - Exposed;  
T Hangar - Exposed 

Plumbing Hangar B1 - Standard;  
Hangar B2 - None;  
Terminal - Standard;  
Hangar B3 - Standard ;  
Hangar B4 - Standard;  
T Hangar - Standard 
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Floor Covering Hangar B1 - Concrete;  
Hangar B2 - Concrete;  
Terminal - Tiles, Carpet;  
Hangar B3 - Concrete;  
Hangar B4 - Concrete;  
T Hangar - Concrete 

Site Improvements The site has a 5,000 linear feet concrete runway, perimeter fencing, remote 
access security gate. 

Landscaping Low maintenance shrubs and grass. 

Signage There is a monument style sign along US-61. 

Sprinklers None 

Parking The subject provides 28 surface parking spaces, or 0.4 spaces per 1,000 SF of 
NRA. 

Deferred Maintenance Hangar B1 – Office space needs significant work to be usable;  
Hangar B2 - None;  
Terminal – Second story office is down to studs;  
Hangar B3 - None;  
Hangar B4 – Hangar door needs repair;  
T Hangar – None 

 Overall deferred maintenance is considered typical for age and expected 
uses of the buildings. We have not deducted an estimate for repairing which 
is consistent with the market’s approach to buying older buildings with 
planned buyer specific renovations. 

Functional Design The building features a functional Light Manufacturing design with typical site 
coverage and adequate off-street parking. 

ADA Comment This analysis assumes that the subject complies with all ADA requirements. 
Please refer to the Assumptions and Limiting Conditions section. 

Hazardous Materials A Phase I report was not provided. This appraisal assumes that the 
improvements are constructed free of all hazardous waste and toxic materials, 
including (but not limited to) unseen asbestos and mold. Please refer to the 
Assumptions and Limiting Conditions section regarding this issue.  

 The subject property has a fueling station and storage tanks (UST’s). We are 
not aware of any environmental concerns. 

Analysis/Comments on Improvements 
The subject property, located at 5855 US-61, Vicksburg, MS, is a Municipal airport property with a 5,000 linear 
foot runway located in the Vicksburg submarket. The subject parcel consists of 259.68 acres improved with 
58,399 square feet in five buildings, and a 5,000 linear foot runway. The property has a level topography, is 
zoned Heavy Industrial, with 35% in floodplain zone AE, and 3,143 feet of road frontage. 



Improvement Description 

© 2026 SOUTHERN SKYLINE VALUATIONS    72 

We have designated the subject property into two parcels; one parcel is 237.72 acres of heavy industrial land 
and the second is 21.96 acres of land with improvements. The improvements features 58,399 square feet of 
total space with 4,505 square feet of office space; as such, the office space represents 7.7% of the total square 
footage. The subject also features a clear height of 17 - 39 feet, 0 dock-height loading bays, 14 grade-level 
drive-in bays. In addition to a 5,000 linear foot concrete runway, there are approximately 6,100 linear feet of 
asphalt paved service drives. 
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History of the Appraised Property 

Use/History 
The subject tract is a regional airport and has been for many years. 

Sale History 

Current Owner 
The subject property is currently under the ownership of City of Vicksburg, according to the Warren County 
records.  

Ten-Year Transfer History 
On February 7, 2022, the sale of 0.36 Acres with an 8,000 square foot hangar was approved for $101,000 or 
$12.63 per square foot. The sale occurred between Cappaert Enterprises, the seller, and The Mayor and 
Alderman of the City of Vicksburg, the buyer. We understand there to be a deed restriction for only 
aeronautical uses and that it only has access through the airport. 

On February 17, 2026, the sale of 0.1607 Acres was approved for $35,000 or $217,797 per acre. The sale 
occurred between Mike L. Cappaert, the seller, and The Mayor and Alderman of the City of Vicksburg, the 
buyer. We understand there to be a deed restriction for only aeronautical uses and that it only has access 
through the airport. 

According to county records there has been no other transfer of ownership for the subject property in the 
past three years and there is no known pending sale or listing of the subject. 

Exposure & Marketing Time 
Marketing time and exposure time are both influenced by price. That is, a prudent buyer could be enticed to 
acquire the property in less time if the price were less. Hence, the time span cited below coincides with the 
value opinion(s) formed herein. 

USPAP Standard rule 1-2(c)(iv) requires an opinion of exposure time, not marketing time, when the purpose 
of the appraisal is to estimate market value. In the recent past, the volume of competitive properties offered 
for sale, sale prices, and vacancy rates have fluctuated little. Sale concessions have not been prevalent. The 
following information is used to estimate exposure time and marketing time for the subject: 

Exposure Time Conclusion 
A reasonable estimate of exposure time for the subject As-Is Market Value - Buildings with 25.26 Acres (Fee 
Simple Estate) and As-Is Market Value - 239.30 Acres (Fee Simple Estate) is 12 months. 

Marketing Time Conclusion 
A marketing time estimate is a forecast of a future occurrence. History should be considered as a guide, but 
anticipation of future events & market circumstances should be the prime determinant. Overall market 
conditions are expected to remain stable, so a marketing time of 12 months is predicted for the subject. 
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Taxes & Assessment 
Tax History 
The subject’s assessment history is shown in the following table. The County Tax Assessor estimates the Fair 
Market Value on an annual basis. In Mississippi, a 15% assessment ratio is applied to the Fair Market Value to 
calculate the Assessed Value, or taxable value. The millage rate is applied to the Assessed Value for real 
property tax. 

Current Taxation & Assessment Description 
In Mississippi, the assessed market value should be determined through the income approach, the sales 
comparison approach and/or the cost approach. The property is owned by the city of Vicksburg and is tax 
exempt.  

Calculate Stabilized Taxes 
The stabilized taxes are based on 100% of our estimated value in the Sales Comparison approach and assessed 
at 15%. The details are highlighted in the table that follows: 

 

Conclusion 
In this section, we analyzed the subject’s historical and current assessment, as well as considered the subject’s 
tax burden as it relates to its current stabilized market value on a fee simple basis. The conclusion shown 
above is supported by comparable data and utilized going forward in the analysis that is to follow. 

 

TAXES ESTIMATED FOR PRO FORMA
COMPONENT PRO FORMA
Subtotal $750,000
Assessed Value Ratio 15.00%
Assessed Value $112,500

Taxes Current Millage Rate 15.37%
Subtotal for General Tax $17,286
Add Special Assessments (Non-Ad Valorem) $0

Net Total $17,286
Estimated Discount for Early Pay 0.00%

TAXES ESTIMATED FOR PRO FORMA $17,286
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Highest & Best Use 
Introduction 
The highest and best use of the subject property provides the foundation for the valuation section. Highest 
and best use is defined in the 7th edition of The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal (Appraisal Institute, Chicago, 
2022), as follows:  

1. The reasonably probable use of property that results in the highest value. The four criteria that the 
highest and best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical possibility, financial feasibility, and 
maximum productivity. 

2. The use of an asset that maximizes its potential and that is physically possible, legally permissible, and 
financially feasible. The highest and best use may be for continuation of an asset’s existing use or for 
some alternative use. This is determined by the use that a market participant would have in mind for 
the asset when formulating the price that it would be willing to bid. 

3. The highest and most profitable use for which the property is adaptable and needed or likely to be 
needed in the reasonably near future. 

Highest and best use analysis uses the following steps for the subject: 

 Highest & Best Use As Vacant 
 Determination of the ideal improvements 
 Highest & Best Use As Improved 
 Conclusion of the Highest & Best Use 

The analysis of highest and best use can be thought of as the logical end of a spectrum of market analysis 
procedures, running from the macroeconomic overview of a general market study, through more detailed 
marketability studies and analyses of financial feasibility, to the formal analysis of highest and best use. In 
theory, the highest and best use is commonly described as that reasonable and most profitable use that will 
support its highest present value. The highest and best use, or most profitable use, must be legally permissible, 
physically possible, financially feasible, and maximally productive.  

This section develops the highest and best use of the subject property As-Vacant and As Improved.  

As Vacant Analysis – Both sites 
In this section the highest and best use of the subject as vacant is concluded after taking into consideration 
financial feasibility, maximal productivity, marketability, legal, and physical factors.  

Legally Permissible 
Private restrictions, zoning, building codes, historic district controls, and environmental regulations are 
considered, if applicable to the subject site. The legal factors influencing the highest and best use of the 
subject site are primarily government regulations such as zoning ordinances. Permitted uses of the subject’s 
Heavy Industrial Zone (L-2) include all uses permitted in the l-1 zone; food products manufacturing, 
processing; paint manufacturing; foundries, furnaces (industrial), iron works; metal fabricating plants; (heavy); 
millwork and flooring processing; plywood, veneer and similar wood product manufacturing; rubber 
manufacturing; tire retreading, recapping and manufacturing; thermal insulation production; fiberglass 
fabrications; animal hospital, permitting housing and/or boarding of animals and runs; sawmills; other similar 
uses by administrative permit; accessory building and uses related to the operation of permitted uses within 
this zone; retail sale of any commodity manufactured, processed, fabricated or warehoused only on the 
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premises, and equipment, supplies and materials designed especially for use in agriculture, mining, industry, 
business, transportation, building and other construction projects. Zoning change is not likely; therefore, uses 
outside of those permitted by the L-2 zoning are not considered moving forward in the as-vacant analysis.  

Physically Possible 
The test of what is physically possible for the subject site considers physical and locational characteristics that 
influence its highest and best use. In terms of physical features, the subject site totals 263.8000-acres 
(11,491,128 SF), it is irregular in shape and has a level topography. The site has average exposure and average 
overall access. There are no physical limitations that would prohibit development of any of the by-right uses 
on the site.  

Financially Feasible 
Based on the analysis of the subject’s market and an examination of costs, a newly constructed building similar 
to the subject would likely have a value commensurate with its cost; however, a speculative build is not prudent 
and the site should only be developed for an identified user. 

Maximally Productive 
There is only one use that creates value and at the same time conforms to the requirements of the first three 
tests. Financial feasibility, maximal productivity, marketability, legal, and physical factors have been considered 
and the highest and best use of the subject site as-vacant concluded to be industrial development. 

Larger Parcel 
As described in the Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions, the Larger Parcel is 
defined as “that tract, or those tracts, of land which possess a unity of ownership and have the same, or 
an integrated, highest and best use.  Elements of consideration by the appraiser in making a 
determination in this regard are contiguity, or proximity, as it bears on the highest and best use of the 
property, unity of ownership, and unity of highest and best use.”  
 

For the purposes of this report the Larger Parcel is the 259.68-acre tract.   

As Improved Analysis – 21.96 Acre Site with Buildings 
We have designated the subject property into two parcels based on their highest and best uses; one parcel is 
237.72 acres of heavy industrial land and the second is 21.96 acres of land with improvements. The 
improvements feature 58,399 square feet of total space with 4,505 square feet of office space; as such, the 
office space represents 7.7% of the total square footage. The subject also features a clear height of 17 - 39 
feet, 0 dock-height loading bays, 14 grade-level drive-in bays. 
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The legal factors influencing the highest and best use of the subject property are primarily governmental 
regulations such as zoning and building codes. The subject’s improvements were constructed in 1980; (312 
weighted) and are a legal, conforming use. The physical and location characteristics of the subject 
improvements have been previously discussed in this report. The project is of average quality construction 
and in average condition, with adequate site coverage and parking ratios. Therefore, the property as improved, 
meets the physical and location criteria as the highest and best use of the property. 

In addition to legal and physical considerations, analysis of the subject property as-improved requires 
consideration of alternative uses. The possible alternative treatments of the property are demolition (not 
warranted as the improvements contribute substantial value to the site), expansion (not warranted, no excess 
or surplus land), renovation (not warranted), conversion (not applicable), and continued use "as-is".  

The 21.96 acre site with buildings is a separate value due to the value of the buildings being greater than the 
value of the land. The estimated value of the site as improved with buildings of $800,000 or $15/sf, equates 
to $36,400/Acre. This is higher than the value as vacant of $6,520 per acre. 

Among the alternative uses, industrial office warehouse is the Highest and Best Use of the subject As 
Improved. 

Demolition and Redevelopment 
The value of the subject property exceeds the value of the site as though vacant less demolition costs. 
Therefore, demolition and redevelopment of the site is not maximally productive. 

Modification of the Existing Use 
The existing use meets market expectations. Therefore, modification of the existing use is not financially 
feasible. 

Continuation of Existing Use 
Retaining the improvements as they exist meets the tests for legal permissibility and physical possibility. 
Further, market demand and existing supply levels provide economic support for continuation of the existing 
use.  

Most Probable Buyer 
Based on the type of property and the income generating potential of the improvements, it is our opinion 
that the most probable buyer for the subject would be an investor. 
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Site Valuation – 239.30 Acres 
Introduction 
This section values the subject site by comparing it with substitute land sales or listings within the local market 
area or in competitive areas throughout the region. Land value is influenced by a number of factors; most 
notably development and use potential. These factors, as well as others, are factored in the following analysis.  

Methodology 
The sales comparison approach develops an indication of market value by analyzing closed sales, listings, or 
pending sales of properties similar to the subject, focusing on the difference between the subject and the 
comparables using all appropriate elements of comparison. This approach is based on principles of supply 
and demand, balance, externalities, and substitution, or the premise that a buyer would pay no more for a 
specific property than the cost of obtaining a property with the same quality, utility, and perceived benefits 
of ownership. 

Unit of Comparison 
The unit of comparison selected depends on the appraisal problem and nature of the property and is intended 
to explain or mirror market behavior. The primary unit of comparison in the market and applied in this analysis 
is the price per acre of excess land. 

Elements of Comparison 
Elements of comparison are the characteristics or attributes of properties and transactions that cause the 
prices of real estate to vary. The primary elements of comparison considered in sales comparison analysis are 
as follows: (1) real property rights conveyed, (2) financing terms, (3) conditions of sale, (4) expenditures made 
immediately after purchase, (5) market conditions, (6) location, (7) physical characteristics, (8) economic 
characteristics, (9) legal characteristics, and (10) non-real components of value. 

Comparable Sales Data 
The market was studied to identify sales and listings of comparable properties with a focus on those that 
appeal to the most probable buyer of the subject property. These properties typically attract similar occupants 
based on location and appeal and have similar risk profiles. Of these transactions, sufficient sales data was 
available for the following sale comparables, which were analyzed to estimate a unit value for the subject 
property. The following table summarizes the sale comparables utilized and a map illustrating the location of 
each in relation to the subject property follows. Details of each comparable follow the location map. 

 

  

LAND SALES SUMMARY
DATE OF SALE LOCATION MUNICIPALITY ACRES UNADJUSTED SALE PRICE $/ACRES

1 10/10/2022 Airport Road Flowood 157.67 $2,680,390 $17,000
2 5/17/2022 656 Highway 26 Poplarville 130.00 $1,853,800 $14,260
3 7/13/2021 Industrial Dr W Hernando 117.91 $924,000 $7,836
4 7/3/2019 Highway 145 Saltillo 57.75 $693,000 $12,000
5 2/12/2018 Highway 9 Sherman 75.44 $625,000 $8,285
6 12/27/2017 Highway 82 Starkville 77.45 $1,170,970 $15,119
7 1/6/2025 3300 Letourneau Rd Vicksburg 140.35 $577,500 $4,115



Site Valuation – 239.30 Acres 

© 2026 SOUTHERN SKYLINE VALUATIONS    79 

  



Site Valuation – 239.30 Acres 

© 2026 SOUTHERN SKYLINE VALUATIONS    80 

Land Sale Datasheets 
 

Airport Road 

Comparable 1 
 

Sale Information 

Buyer Medical Parkway, LLC 

Seller Crossgates Baptist Church, Inc. 

Sale Date 10/10/2022 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $2,680,390 $17,000  /AC 

Analysis Price $2,680,390 $17,000  /AC 

Recording Number 2022/25250-25257 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Cash to Seller 

Conditions of Sale Arm`s Length 
 

Property 

Land Area 157.67 Acres (6,868,105 SF) 

Number of Parcels 7 

Zoning I-I 

Shape Irregular 

Topography Sloping 

Corner No 

Proposed Land Use Industrial/Commercial 

Off-Site Improvements None 

View No 

Utilities Standard 

Environmental There are no known environmental 
issues on the site. 

Frontage 4,100′ Airport Rd/MS-475, 3,688′ N Fox 
Hall Rd 

Flood Zones Zone A, Zone X (Unshaded) 
 

 
 

Airport Road 
Flowood, MS 39208 
 

 

County 
Rankin 
 

7 parcels 
F09P000004 00010, F09G000004 
00000, F09P000004 00020 
 

Remarks 

This is the sale of industrial land located across from Jackson-Medgar 
Wiley Evers International Airport. There is roughly 4,100 feet of road 
frontage from Airport Road/MS-475, which has a nearby traffic count of 
17,000. Additionally, there is approximately 3,688 feet of road frontage 
from N Fox Hall Road, which has a traffic count of 1,800 and connects the 
aforesaid highway to Old Brandon Road. The land is in a mixed-use area 
of residential and industrial properties. It is predominately in Zone X 
(unshaded) on the FEMA map, but does have overlap with Zone A, which 
is a special flood hazard area and has a 1% annual chance of flooding. The 
sale consisted of about 7 parcels that sold as one group and contained 
157.67 acres, with all utilities available. There do not appear to have been 
any sales in the year prior to this transaction. 
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656 Highway 26 

Comparable 2 
 

Sale Information 

Buyer Pearl River County, Mississippi, Board 
of Supervisors 

Seller K & L Land, LLC 

Sale Date 5/17/2022 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $1,853,800 $14,260  /AC 

Analysis Price $1,853,800 $14,260  /AC 

Recording Number 2022/5209-5211 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Cash to Seller 

Conditions of Sale Arm`s Length 
 

Property 

Land Area 130 Acres (5,662,800 SF) 

Number of Parcels 1 

Zoning C-2 & L-2 

Shape Irregular 

Topography Rolling 

Corner No 

Proposed Land Use Industrial Park 

Off-Site Improvements None 

View No 

Utilities Standard 

Environmental There are no known environmental 
issues on the site. 

Frontage 1,205′ Highway 26, 1,310′ Interstate 59 

Flood Zones Zone AE, Zone X (Unshaded) 
 

 
 

656 Highway 26 
Poplarville, MS 39470 
 

 

County 
Pearl River 
 

APN 
2158280000002302 
 

Remarks 

This is the sale of industrial land located to the east of the major 
intersection of Interstate 59 and Highway 26. There is approximately 1,205 
feet of road frontage from Hwy 26, which has a nearby traffic count of 
5,900. Additionally, there is about 1,310 feet of road frontage from I-59, 
which has a nearby traffic count of 1,800, as the location is near the on-
ramp. Immediate surrounding land use is mainly agricultural and 
residential with vacant land throughout, with minor industrial properties 
being prominent to the west. The property is in flood Zone AE, which is a 
special flood hazard area, and is split into two zoning districts, being 
Highway Commercial and Heavy Industrial. It was listed as having 50.4% 
usable land, rolling topography, and all available utilities. The property is 
subject to several easements, including a restriction prohibiting the 
purchasing, processing, or shipping of pulpwood, wood chips, wood 
pellets, or any other wood products or by-products; however, timber may 
be harvested and/or sold with no restriction. Easements and the aforesaid 
restriction are listed in the Pearl River County Records Deed Book 2022, 
Page 5209-5210. There were no sales in the three years prior to this 
transaction. 
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Industrial Dr W 

Comparable 3 
 

Sale Information 

Buyer V McGee, Inc., a Mississippi 
corporation 

Seller JTS Capital Realty 3, LLC, a Texas 
limited liability 

Sale Date 7/13/2021 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $924,000 $7,836  /AC 

Analysis Price $924,000 $7,836  /AC 

Recording Number 965/774-779 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Assumed Conventional 

Conditions of Sale Arm`s Length 
 

Property 

Land Area 117.91 Acres (5,136,160 SF) 

Number of Parcels 1 

Zoning M-2 

Shape Irregular 

Topography Rolling 

Corner No 

Proposed Land Use Industrial 

Off-Site Improvements None 

View No 

Utilities Standard 

Environmental There are no known environmental 
issues on the site. 

Frontage 1,976′ Industrial Dr W, 560′ Industrial 
Dr 

Flood Zones Zone X (Unshaded) 
 

 
 

Industrial Dr W 
Hernando, MS 38632 
 

 

County 
DeSoto 
 

APN 
3-07-4-19-00-0-00004-00 
 

Remarks 

This is the sale of industrial land located about 0.7 miles south of the 
major intersection of Interstate 55 and E Commerce St. Surrounding 
properties have mixed use of residential and industrial purposes. There is 
roughly a total of 1,976 feet of road frontage from Industrial Dr W, with 
840 feet being from the right parcel and 1,136 feet being from the lateral 
parcel on the left of the road. There is an additional 560 feet of road 
frontage from Industrial Dr., which is a small dead-end street that creates 
easy access to several properties. Shortly north of the property is Vaiden 
Drive, which has a traffic count of 2,500. At the time of the sale it was sold 
as one parcel, but has now been separated into two tax parcel numbers 
and divided into three property sections. At the time of the sale, the land 
consisted of rolling topography and required extensive work to clear and 
level the ground. It has all public utilities available and was sold at an 
auction. There were no sales one year prior to this transaction. 
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Highway 145 

Comparable 4 
 

Sale Information 

Buyer Cleveland Properties, LLC 

Seller Mears Holdings, LLC 

Sale Date 7/3/2019 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $693,000 $12,000  /AC 

Analysis Price $693,000 $12,000  /AC 

Recording Number 2019/8194 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Cash to Seller 

Conditions of Sale Arm`s Length 
 

Property 

Land Area 57.75 Acres (2,515,590 SF) 

Number of Parcels 3 

Zoning I-1 

Shape Rectangular 

Topography Sloping 

Corner No 

Proposed Land Use Industrial 

Off-Site Improvements None 

View No 

Utilities Standard 

Environmental There are no known environmental 
issues on the site. 

Frontage 1,035′ Highway 145 

Flood Zones Zone AE, Zone X (Unshaded) 
 

 
 

Highway 145 
Saltillo, MS 38866 
 

 

County 
Lee 
 

APN 
059K-31-010-01, 0590-32-001-
01, 0590-32-001-02 
 

Remarks 

This is the sale of industrial land located less than two miles south of the 
major intersection of MS-145 and US-45. There is roughly 1,035 feet of 
road frontage from MS-145, which has a nearby traffic count of 10,000. 
Immediate surrounding land use is mainly industrial, with residential uses 
also being prominent. The property is mostly in flood Zone X (unshaded), 
but slightly falls into Zone AE. About 3.75-acres along the north property 
line consists of unusable wetlands. The property is now divided into three 
parcels, but sold as 57.75 acres for $693,000, with $500,000 in 
expenditures, totaling $1,193,000. While the land is now improved, the site 
was sold as undeveloped raw land with available utilities. The buyer was 
an active local developer and had the distribution warehouse planned to 
be built build-to-suit; therefore, the land was rezoned from A-1 to I-1. The 
warehouse is on the east of the property, while the west portion was held 
as excess land. There do not appear to have been any sales in the year 
prior to this transaction. 
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Highway 9 

Comparable 5 
 

Sale Information 

Buyer Sherman Investment Group, LLC 

Seller The Citizens Bank of Philadelphia 

Sale Date 2/12/2018 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $625,000 $8,285  /AC 

Analysis Price $625,000 $8,285  /AC 

Recording Number 2018000665 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Cash to Seller 

Conditions of Sale Arm`s Length 
 

Property 

Land Area 75.44 Acres (3,286,166 SF) 

Number of Parcels 3 

Shape Irregular 

Topography Rolling 

Corner Yes; Signalized 

Proposed Land Use Owner-Use & Speculation 

Off-Site Improvements None 

View No 

Utilities Electricity, Water 

Environmental There are no known environmental 
issues on the site. 

Frontage 700′ Highway 9, 1,105′ Magnolia Way 

Flood Zones Zone X (Unshaded) 
 

 
 

Highway 9 
Sherman, MS 38826 
 

 

County 
Pontotoc 
 

APN 
137 -35-000-001., 137 -35-000-
001.01, 137B-26-000-010.01 
 

Remarks 

This is the sale of a development tract located on the corner of Magnolia 
Way intersecting with Highway 9, being 0.15 miles south of the major 
intersection of Hwy 78/I-22 and Hwy 9. There is about 700 feet of road 
frontage from Highway 9, which has a nearby traffic count of 6,100. There 
is also roughly 1,105 feet of road frontage from Magnolia Way, which has 
a traffic count of 2,800. While immediate surrounding land use is majorly 
vacant with some industrial, farther north land use is predominantly 
residential. The sale consisted of two parcels, which were part of a larger 
property of 165-acres that the bank owned and the seller foreclosed. The 
property was bought with intentions to be owner-occupied, with excess 
land being held for speculation. There were no sales in the three years 
prior to this transaction. The land has been improved with a 7,446 square 
foot building after the purchase. 
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Highway 82 

Comparable 6 
 

Sale Information 

Buyer Oktibbeha County Economic 
Development Authority 

Seller William F. Gillis as Successor Trustee 
of the Dempsey Clark Strange Unified 
Credit Trust 

Sale Date 12/27/2017 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $1,170,970 $15,119  /AC 

Analysis Price $1,170,970 $15,119  /AC 

Recording Number 2017/8187-8194 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Cash to Seller 

Conditions of Sale Arm`s Length 

Marketing Time 1011 days 
 

Property 

Land Area 77.45 Acres (3,373,722 SF) 

Number of Parcels 4 

Zoning C-2 

Shape Irregular 

Topography Rolling 

Corner Yes 

Proposed Land Use Industrial 

Off-Site Improvements None 

View No 

Utilities Standard 

Easements Two 20' Distribution Line Easements, 
Overhead Power Line, and Sewage 
Line Easement 

Environmental There are no known environmental 
issues on the site. 

Flood Zones Zone X (Unshaded) 
 

 
 

Highway 82 
Starkville, MS 39759 
 

 

County 
Oktibbeha 
 

APN 
017434, 013298, 013299 
 

Remarks 

This is the sale of industrial land that was vacant at the time of transfer. 
The property is located at the corner of the intersection of U.S. 
Hwy82/MS-25 and N Jackson St/MS Hwy 389. The majority of road 
frontage is from Hwy 82, which has a nearby traffic count of 17,000. 
Immediate surrounding land use is primarily agricultural, with many vacant 
lots, and minor residential uses. There are several easements that the 
property is subject to, including two 20' distribution line easements to 4-
County Electric Power Association, 4-County overhead power line 
easement located in the North triangular portion of the subject, and a 
sewage line easement across the Southeast corner, per the City of 
Starkville. The aforesaid easements can be seen in the Oktibbeha County 
Records Deed Book 2017, Page 8190. As seen in the aforesaid records, 
Deed Book 2017, Page 8192, the original closing date was set to be 
January 30, 2017 but was rescheduled for October 27, 2017. The property 
was purchased when zoned C-2, but had a proposed use to be an 
industrial development as part of the Northstar Industrial Park. After the 
purchase of the property, neighboring landowners brought forth a lawsuit 
pertaining to the rezoning. However, due to roads already being built, 
input of heavy utility infrastructure, and the large investment that has 
already been put forth, it is assumed that the end result will be an 
industrial park. There were no sales in the year prior to this transaction. 
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3300 Letourneau Rd 

Comparable 1 
 

Sale Information 

Buyer Above Sealevel Investments LLC 

Seller Cameron International Corporation 
and Cameron Rig Solutions, LLC 

Sale Date 1/6/2025 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $577,500 $4,115  /Acre Land 

Analysis Price $577,500 $4,115  /Acre Land 

Recording Number 1712/391 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Cash to Seller 

Conditions of Sale Auction 
 

Property 

Land Area 140.35 Acres (6,113,646 SF) 

Number of Parcels 3 

Zoning No Zoning 

Shape Irregular 

Topography Level to Sloping 

Corner No 

View Water 

Utilities All available 

Easements Typical utility easements assumed 

Environmental None known 

Flood Zones Zone AE 
 

 
 

3300 Letourneau Rd 
Vicksburg, MS 39180 
 

 

County 
Warren 
 

APN 
144-  -08 -0750-  -0004.00, 144-  
-08 -1320-  -0003.00, 155-  -11 -
9999-  -0001.00 
 

Remarks 

The property is located on the west side of Letourneau Road, with 
approximately 4,100 feet of frontage along the Mississippi River and south 
of the City of Vicksburg boundary. The site is approximately 84% in Flood 
Zone AE. There are about 400,000 sf of large industrial buildings on the 
parcels according to CoStar. The buildings have been vacant for several 
years and did not contribute to the sale price. The property was sold at an 
auction after being listed with a broker for 6 years. 
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LAND SALES COMPARISON TABLE
SUBJECT COMP 1 COMP 2 COMP 3 COMP 4 COMP 5 COMP 6 COMP 7

Address 5855 US-61 Airport Road 656 Highway 26 Industrial Dr W Highway 145 Highway 9 Highway 82
3300 

Letourneau Rd
City Vicksburg Flowood Poplarville Hernando Saltillo Sherman Starkville Vicksburg
State MS MS MS MS MS MS MS MS
Zip 39180 39208 39470 38632 38866 38826 39759 39180
County Warren Rankin Pearl River DeSoto Lee Pontotoc Oktibbeha Warren
Submarket Vicksburg - - - - - - -

SALE INFORMATION
Transaction Price $2,680,390 $1,853,800 $924,000 $693,000 $625,000 $1,170,970 $577,500

Transaction Price $/Acres $17,000 $14,260 $7,836 $12,000 $8,285 $15,119 $4,115
Property Rights ¹ Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple
Financing ² Cash to Seller Cash to Seller

 
Conventional Cash to Seller Cash to Seller Cash to Seller Cash to Seller

Sale Conditions ³ Arm`s Length Arm`s Length Arm`s Length Arm`s Length Arm`s Length Arm`s Length Auction
Expenditures After Sale ⁴ $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Market Conditions ⁵ 10/10/2022 3% 5/17/2022 4% 7/13/2021 5% 7/3/2019 7% 2/12/2018 8% 12/27/2017 8% 1/6/2025 1% 
Sale Status Recorded Recorded Recorded Recorded Recorded Recorded Recorded
Recording Number 25257 2022/5209-5211 965/774-779 2019/8194 2018000665 2017/8187-8194 1712/391
Total Transactional Adjustments $575 3% $542 4% $366 5% $819 7% $689 8% $1,278 8% $45 1%
Adjusted $/Acres $17,575 $14,802 $8,202 $12,819 $8,974 $16,397 $4,160

PHYSICAL INFORMATION
Square Feet 10,355,083 6,868,105 5,662,800 5,136,160 2,515,590 3,286,166 3,373,722 6,113,646
Acres 237.72 157.67 (15%) 130.00 (15%) 117.91 (20%) 57.75 (25%) 75.44 (25%) 77.45 (25%) 140.35 (15%)
Location Fair Good (25%) Above Average (20%) Above Average (15%) Above Average (10%) Above Average (15%) Above Average (10%) Fair
Access Average Average Average Average Average Average Average Average
Exposure Average Average Average Average Average Average Good (10%) Average
Shape Irregular Irregular Irregular Irregular Rectangular (5%) Irregular Irregular Irregular
Zoning L-2 R-IB C-2 & L-2 M-2 I-1 C-2 C-2 No Zoning
Topography/ 
Service Roads Level Sloping 10% Rolling 10% Rolling 10% Sloping 10% Rolling 10% Rolling 10% Level to Sloping 10% 

Flood Zone Zone AE - 38.70% Zone A - 0.8% (30%) Zone AE - 32.5% None (30%) Zone AE - 9.6% (20%) None (30%) None (30%) Zone AE - 84% 20% 

Total Physical Adjustments ($10,545) (60%) ($3,700) (25%) ($4,511) (55%) ($6,409) (50%) ($5,384) (60%) ($10,658) (65%) $624 15% 
Final Adjusted $/Acres $7,030 $11,102 $3,691 $6,410 $3,590 $5,739 $4,784

$17,000

$14,260

$7,836

$12,000

$8,285

$15,119

$4,115
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Adjustments 
Adjustments to the comparable sales were considered and made when warranted for expenditures after 
purchase, property rights transferred, conditions of sale, financing terms, and market conditions.  

1. Property Rights - All of the sales comparables were fee simple sales reflecting the property rights 
appraised herein per the agreed upon scope of work. 

2. Financing - The sales all reflected typical cash equivalent, lender-financed transactions and no 
adjustments were required for financing terms.  

3. Sale Conditions - None of the comparables required a condition of sale adjustment, as all were 
confirmed to be arm’s length transactions.  

4. Expenditures After Sale - Expenses that the buyer incurs after purchase (demolition, cleanup costs, 
etc.). No adjustments are warranted based on review of the land sales.  

5. Market Conditions (Time) - Based on the analysis performed, which includes research and 
interpretation of value trends of the comparables presented herein, a market conditions adjustment of 
1% is applied on an Annual basis reflecting the relatively consistent appreciation that occurred between 
the oldest comparable sale date up through the effective valuation date. 

Land Sales Adjustment Discussion 
The comparable land sales indicate an overall unadjusted value range from $4,115/Acre to $17,000/Acre, and 
average of $11,231/Acre. After adjustments, the comparables indicate a narrower range for the subject site 
between $3,590/Acre and $11,102/Acre with an average of $6,049/Acre. The adjustment process is described 
below. 

Land Sale 1 ($7,030/Acre Adjusted) – - This is the sale of industrial land located across from Jackson-Medgar 
Wiley Evers International Airport. There is roughly 4,100 feet of road frontage from Airport Road/MS-475, 
which has a nearby traffic count of 17,000. Additionally, there is approximately 3,688 feet of road frontage 
from N Fox Hall Road, which has a traffic count of 1,800 and connects the aforesaid highway to Old Brandon 
Road. The land is in a mixed use area of residential and industrial properties. It is predominately in Zone X 
(unshaded) on the FEMA map, but does have overlap with Zone A, which is a special flood hazard area and 
has a 1% annual chance of flooding. The sale consisted of about 7 parcels that sold as one group and 
contained 157.67 acres, with all utilities available. There do not appear to have been any sales in the year prior 
to this transaction.  

Land Sale 2 ($11,102/Acre Adjusted) – - This is the sale of industrial land located to the east of the major 
intersection of Interstate 59 and Highway 26. There is approximately 1,205 feet of road frontage from Hwy 26, 
which has a nearby traffic count of 5,900. Additionally, there is about 1,310 feet of road frontage from I-59, 
which has a nearby traffic count of 1,800, as the location is near the on-ramp. Immediate surrounding land 
use is mainly agricultural and residential with vacant land throughout, with minor industrial properties being 
prominent to the west. The property is in flood Zone AE, which is a special flood hazard area, and is split into 
two zoning districts, being Highway Commercial and Heavy Industrial. It was listed as having 50.4% usable 
land, rolling topography, and all available utilities. The property is subject to several easements, including a 
restriction prohibiting the purchasing, processing, or shipping of pulpwood, wood chips, wood pellets, or any 
other wood products or by-products; however, timber may be harvested and/or sold with no restriction. 
Easements and the aforesaid restriction are listed in the Pearl River County Records Deed Book 2022, Page 
5209-5210. There were no sales in the three years prior to this transaction.   

Land Sale 3 ($3,691/Acre Adjusted) – - This is the sale of industrial land located about 0.7 miles south of 
the major intersection of Interstate 55 and E Commerce St. Surrounding properties have mixed use of 
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residential and industrial purposes. There is roughly a total of 1,976 feet of road frontage from Industrial Dr 
W, with 840 feet being from the right parcel and 1,136 feet being from the lateral parcel on the left of the 
road. There is an additional 560 feet of road frontage from Industrial Dr., which is a small dead-end street that 
creates easy access to several properties. Shortly north of the property is Vaiden Drive, which has a traffic 
count of 2,500. At the time of the sale it was sold as one parcel, but has now been separated into two tax 
parcel numbers and divided into three property sections. At the time of the sale, the land consisted of rolling 
topography and required extensive work to clear and level the ground. It has all public utilities available and 
was sold at an auction. There were no sales one year prior to this transaction.  

Land Sale 4 ($6,410/Acre Adjusted) – - This is the sale of industrial land located less than two miles south 
of the major intersection of MS-145 and US-45. There is roughly 1,035 feet of road frontage from MS-145, 
which has a nearby traffic count of 10,000. Immediate surrounding land use is mainly industrial, with residential 
uses also being prominent. The property is mostly in flood Zone X (unshaded), but slightly falls into Zone AE. 
About 3.75-acres along the north property line consists of unusable wetlands. The property is now divided 
into three parcels, but sold as 57.75 acres for $693,000, with $500,000 in expenditures, totaling $1,193,000. 
While the land is now improved, the site was sold as undeveloped raw land with available utilities. The buyer 
was an active local developer and had the distribution warehouse planned to be built build-to-suit; therefore, 
the land was rezoned from A-1 to I-1. The warehouse is on the east of the property, while the west portion 
was held as excess land. There do not appear to have been any sales in the year prior to this transaction.    

Land Sale 5 ($3,590/Acre Adjusted) – - This is the sale of a development tract located on the corner of 
Magnolia Way intersecting with Highway 9, being 0.15 miles south of the major intersection of Hwy 78/I-22 
and Hwy 9. There is about 700 feet of road frontage from Highway 9, which has a nearby traffic count of 6,100. 
There is also roughly 1,105 feet of road frontage from Magnolia Way, which has a traffic count of 2,800. While 
immediate surrounding land use is majorly vacant with some industrial, farther north land use is 
predominantly residential. The sale consisted of two parcels, which were part of a larger property of 165-acres 
that the bank owned and the seller foreclosed. The property was bought with intentions to be owner-
occupied, with excess land being held for speculation. There were no sales in the three years prior to this 
transaction.  

Land Sale 6 ($5,739/Acre Adjusted) – - This is the sale of industrial land that was vacant at the time of 
transfer. The property is located at the corner of the intersection of U.S. Hwy82/MS-25 and N Jackson St/MS 
Hwy 389. The majority of road frontage is from Hwy 82, which has a nearby traffic count of 17,000. Immediate 
surrounding land use is primarily agricultural, with many vacant lots, and minor residential uses. There are 
several easements that the property is subject to, including two 20' distribution line easements to 4-County 
Electric Power Association, 4-County overhead power line easement located in the North triangular portion 
of the subject, and a sewage line easement across the Southeast corner, per the City of Starkville. The aforesaid 
easements can be seen in the Oktibbeha County Records Deed Book 2017, Page 8190. As seen in the aforesaid 
records, Deed Book 2017, Page 8192, the original closing date was set to be January 30, 2017 but was 
rescheduled for October 27, 2017. The property was purchased when zoned C-2, but had a proposed use to 
be an industrial development as part of the Northstar Industrial Park. After the purchase of the property, 
neighboring landowners brought forth a lawsuit pertaining to the rezoning. However, due to roads already 
being built, input of heavy utility infrastructure, and the large investment that has already been put forth, it is 
assumed that the end result will be an industrial park. There were no sales in the year prior to this transaction.  

Land Sale 7 ($4,784/Acre Adjusted) - The property is located on the west side of Letourneau Road, with 
approximately 4,100 feet of frontage along the Mississippi River and south of the City of Vicksburg boundary. 
The site is approximately 84% in Flood Zone AE. There are about 400,000 sf of large industrial buildings on 
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the parcels according to CoStar. The buildings have been vacant for several years and did not contribute to 
the sale price. The property was sold at an auction after being exposed with a broker for 6 years. 
Land Value Conclusion 
The comparables indicate a unit value, based on a general bracketing analysis, between $3,590/Acre and 
$11,102/Acre. Based on the subject’s overall locational and physical features, a unit value conclusion of 
$6,000/Acre is supported. The following table summarizes the comparable land sales analysis and applies the 
unit value conclusion to the site area to provide an indication of the as-vacant land value.  

There are not many comparables similar to the subject property and we used the best comparables we could 
find. The large differences in sale price per square foot were narrowed based on parameters that we are aware 
of and could apply. While the difference in adjusted price per square foot is more than we prefer, but we did 
the best we could with the data available.  
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Sales Comparison Approach – Buildings With 21.96 Acres 
Introduction 
The sales comparison approach develops an indication of market value by analyzing closed sales, listings, or 
pending sales of properties similar to the subject, focusing on the difference between the subject and the 
comparables using all appropriate elements of comparison. This approach is based on principles of supply 
and demand, balance, externalities, and substitution, or the premise that a buyer would pay no more for a 
specific property than the cost of obtaining a property with the same quality, utility, and perceived benefits 
of ownership. 

Unit of Comparison 
The unit of comparison selected depends on the appraisal problem and nature of the property and is intended 
to explain or mirror market behavior. The primary unit of comparison in the market and applied in this analysis 
is the price per SF NRA. 

Elements of Comparison 
Elements of comparison are the characteristics or attributes of properties and transactions that cause the 
prices of real estate to vary. The primary elements of comparison considered in sales comparison analysis are 
as follows: (1) real property rights conveyed, (2) financing terms, (3) conditions of sale, (4) expenditures made 
immediately after purchase, (5) market conditions, (6) location, (7) physical characteristics, (8) economic 
characteristics, (9) legal characteristics, and (10) non-real components of value. 

Comparable Sales Data 
The market was studied to identify sales and listings of comparable properties with a focus on those that 
appeal to the most probable buyer of the subject property. These properties typically attract similar occupants 
based on location and appeal and have similar risk profiles. Of these transactions, sufficient sales data was 
available for the following sale comparables, which were analyzed to estimate a unit value for the subject 
property. The following table summarizes the sale comparables utilized and a map illustrating the location of 
each in relation to the subject property follows. Details of each comparable follow the location map. 

 

  

IMPROVED SALES SUMMARY
DATE OF SALE LOCATION CITY YR. BLT NRA UNADJUSTED SALE PRICE $/SF

1 12/11/2025 901 Haining Rd Vicksburg 1970 98,433 $1,650,000 $17
2 8/21/2025 535 Ford Ave Jackson 1970 33,778 $1,100,000 $33
3 5/17/2024 249 W Mitchell Ave Jackson 2000 58,846 $1,850,000 $31
4 3/15/2024 400 Byram Dr Byram 2004 26,059 $1,550,000 $59
5 5/22/2023 1014 Industrial Park Dr Clinton 1973 38,000 $850,000 $22
6 8/24/2022 1480 US-61 Vicksburg 1999 35,270 $1,750,000 $50
7 1/3/2022 604 1st St Flora 2002 102,700 $5,500,000 $54
8 9/18/2020 1055 Mendell Davis Drive Jackson 1980 112,019 $2,360,000 $21
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Improved Sales Datasheets 

901 Haining Rd 

Comparable 1 
 

Sale Information 

Buyer P.C. Campana, Inc. 

Seller NMS Properties, LLC 

Sale Date 12/11/2025 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $1,650,000 $17  /SF NRA 

Analysis Price $1,650,000 $17  /SF NRA 

Recording Number 1724-527 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing 1031 Exchange 

Conditions of Sale Arm`s Length 

Marketing Time 256 days 
 

Property 

Type Industrial 

Gross Building Area (GBA) 98,433 SF 

Net Rentable Area (NRA) 98,433 SF 

Buildings 2 Buildings 

Parking 116 Spaces (1.2/1,000 SF NRA) 

Year Built 1970 

Frontage 502′ Haining Road, 441′ Coast Guard 
Road 

Land Area 5.74 Acres (250,034 SF) 

FAR 0.39 

Zoning L-25 

Shape Square 

Topography Level 

Corner No 

Flood Zones Zone X (Shaded) 

Grade Doors 3 

Clear Height 20-24 Feet 

Office Buildout 7% 

Power 5,000 AMP 
 

 
 
901 Haining Rd 
Vicksburg, MS 39183 
 

 

County 
Warren 
 
APN 
0872-03-2943-0008-00 

 

Confirmation 

Name Alex Wilson, CCIM 
Company NAI UCR Properties 
Phone Number 601-981-6800 x304 
Affiliation Listing Broker 
Date 2/17/2026 
 

Remarks 

This is the sale of a single-tenant industrial property located near the 
south end of the Yazoo River within the Port of Vicksburg. The property is 
roughly 5 miles southwest of the onramp to US Highway 61, a major 
north-south route in the area. In addition, it is approximately 6 miles north 
of the entrance to Interstate 20, a major east-west route in the area. The 
property is located in the shaded portion of Zone X for flooding, meaning 
a 0.2% annual chance flood hazard. There is about 502 feet of road 
frontage from Haining Road, which has a traffic count of 2,500, as well as 
about 441 feet of road frontage from Coast Guard Road, a small road 
leading to a dead-end. The property consists of two buildings, with one 
having a conditioned office space, recently updated break room, and a 
2,000 SF addition to the front/side of the building. The aforesaid building 
has 3 main drive-in doors. The second building is a warehouse facility and 
was advertised as being ideal for storage or distribution, with 9 dock 
positions, 7 dock plates, and 3 smaller overhead doors for rail car loading. 
Additionally, it has a dedicated rail spur that provides direct rail access to 
the building. The property has enhanced features, such as an alarm 
system, security camera system, automatic entry gates, motion-sensor 
lighting, fully fenced lot, and 116 surface parking spaces. The property was 
originally listed for sale or least at $2,000,000, with intentions to sell as an 
investment property with a lease rate of $3.50/SF with triple net terms. 
After 256 days, it sold as an owner-user property for $1,650,000 involving 
a 1031 Exchange and being largely vacant at the time. There were no sales 
in the three years prior to this transaction. 
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535 Ford Ave 

Comparable 2 
 

Sale Information 

Buyer Business Park Partnership 

Seller Salvation Army 

Sale Date 8/21/2025 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $1,100,000 $33  /SF NRA 

Analysis Price $1,100,000 $33  /SF NRA 

Recording Number 7319/7829 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Cash to Seller 

Conditions of Sale Arm`s Length 

Marketing Time 128 days 
 

Property 

Type Industrial, Office 

Gross Building Area (GBA) 33,778 SF 

Net Rentable Area (NRA) 33,778 SF 

Buildings 3 Buildings, 1 Floor 

Year Built 1970 

Frontage 285′ Ford Avenue 

Land Area 5.88 Acres (256,133 SF) 

FAR 0.13 

Zoning I-1 

Shape Irregular 

Topography Level 

Corner No 

Flood Zones Zone X (Unshaded) 

Building Class S 

Dock Doors 2 

Clear Height 30.9 Feet 

Office Buildout 22% 
 

 
 
535 Ford Ave 
Jackson, MS 39209 
 

 

County 
Hinds 
 
APN 
0310-0017-000 

 

Confirmation 

Name Trevor Williams 
Company Insight Group Real Estate 
Phone Number 601-575-1612 
Affiliation Broker 
 

Remarks 

This is the sale of an industrial office property located about one mile east 
of I-220 and approximately 0.5 miles west from the Hawkins Field Airport. 
There is roughly 285 feet of road frontage from Ford Avenue, which has a 
nearby traffic count of 390. The surrounding area is predominately 
industrial and residential land uses, as the property itself is zoned in a light 
industrial district. The improvements consist of three buildings that total 
33,779 square feet, with 4,242 square feet being office space. The heated 
and cooled office space is in the front building, which is a total of 19,666 
SF, and consists of a reception area, private offices, conference rooms, a 
break room, and a kitchen. The office is also equipped with carpet and 
ceramic tile flooring, drywall, acoustical tile ceilings, and strip fluorescent 
lighting. There is also a 3-bay garage that is 4,112 SF. Lastly, there is a 
10,000 SF gated, warehouse shed. The buildings have an average clear 
height of 26 feet, with the minimum being 21 feet, and the maximum 
being 30.90 feet. There are a total of 2 dock-high doors and 4 grade level 
doors. The property is also improved with roughly a 6,400 SF concrete 
parking lot and a coded security gate. Original asking price was 
$1,300,000, but after 128 days on the market the property sold for 
$1,100,000 with the buyer/tenant completing renovations for over 
$200,000. There was also approximately 2.5 acres of undeveloped land 
that was slated for a future parking expansion. At the time of the sale, 
there was an effective age of 15 years, a total economic life of 45 years, 
and a remaining economic life of 30 years. There seems to have been no 
sales in the year prior to this transaction. 
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249 W Mitchell Ave 

Comparable 3 
 

Sale Information 

Buyer Jeffries Restoration Properties, LLC 

Seller U.S. Info Systems of Mississippi, LLC 

Sale Date 5/17/2024 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $1,850,000 $31  /SF NRA 

Analysis Price $1,850,000 $31  /SF NRA 

Recording Number 7306/4939 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Assumed Conventional 

Conditions of Sale Arm`s Length 
 

Property 

Type Industrial, Office 

Gross Building Area (GBA) 58,846 SF 

Net Rentable Area (NRA) 58,846 SF 

Buildings 1 Building, 1 Floor 

Year Built 2000 

Frontage 445′ West Mitchell Avenue 

Land Area 3.94 Acres (171,626 SF) 

FAR 0.34 

Zoning I-1 

Shape Irregular 

Topography Level 

Corner No 

Flood Zones Zone AE, Zone X (Shaded), Zone X 
(Unshaded) 

Grade Doors 0 

Dock Doors 3 

Clear Height 13-21 Feet 

Office Buildout 0% 
 

 
 

249 W Mitchell Ave 
Jackson, MS 39213 
 

 

County 
Hinds 
 

APN 
0103-0034-000 
 

Confirmation 

Name Purchase and Sale Agreement 
 

Remarks 

This is the sale of an industrial office building located about 0.56 miles 
west of Highway 51. Approximately 525 feet to the east is the Grenada 
Railway. The property has roughly 445 feet of road frontage from W 
Mitchell Ave, which has a nearby traffic count of 2,100. While the majority 
of the parcel is in Zone X (unshaded) on the FEMA flood map, it also falls 
into Zone X (shaded) and Zone AE, making it be in a flood plain. 
Immediate surrounding land use is mixed with industrial and residential 
properties. There are 3 dock high doors and the building has well-
maintained landscaping with a security gate. There are no known sales 
that happened in the year prior to this transaction. 
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400 Byram Dr 

Comparable 4 
 

Sale Information 

Buyer McCorquodale & McLaurin, LLC 

Seller Clock Medical Supply Jackson 

Sale Date 3/15/2024 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $1,550,000 $59  /SF NRA 

Analysis Price $1,550,000 $59  /SF NRA 

Recording Number 7306/1699 

Rights Transferred Leased Fee 

Financing Cash to Seller 

Conditions of Sale Arm`s Length 
 

Income Analysis 

Effective Gross Income $145,930 $5.60  /SF NRA 

Net Operating Income $145,930 $5.60  /SF NRA 

Cap Rate 9.41% 
 

Property 

Type Industrial, Office 

Gross Building Area (GBA) 26,059 SF 

Net Rentable Area (NRA) 26,059 SF 

Buildings 1 Building, 1 Floor 

Year Built 2004 

Frontage 183′ Byram Drive 

Land Area 2.36 Acres (102,801 SF) 

FAR 0.25 

Zoning C-4 

Shape Rectangular 

Topography Generally Level 

Corner No 

Flood Zones Zone X (Unshaded) 

Building Class S 

Grade Doors 1 

Dock Doors 2 

Clear Height 20.25 Feet 

Office Buildout 7% 
 

 
 

400 Byram Dr 
Byram, MS 39272 
 

 

County 
Hinds 
 

APN 
4851-0216-014 
 

Confirmation 

Name Buyer 

Date 3/24/2022 
 

Remarks 

This is the sale of a retail/showroom warehouse located roughly 0.7 miles 
northwest of the intersection of I-55 S Frontage Road and S Siwell Rd, 
making U.S. Hwy 51 easily accessible. There is about 183 feet of road 
frontage from Byram Drive, which connects Terry Road to S Siwell Rd, 
which has a nearby traffic count of 21,000. Immediate surrounding land is 
mixed use industrial and residential properties. The building is equipped 
with 2 dock doors and 1 drive in door, with an average clear height of 
20.25 feet. There do not seem to have been any sales in the year prior to 
this transaction. 
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1014 Industrial Park Dr 

Comparable 5 
 

Sale Information 

Buyer SERO 1014 Industrial, LLC 

Seller Fountain Real Estates, LP 

Sale Date 5/22/2023 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $850,000 $22  /SF NRA 

Analysis Price $850,000 $22  /SF NRA 

Recording Number 0790/0674 

Rights Transferred Leased Fee 

Financing Cash to Seller 

Conditions of Sale Arm`s Length 
 

Income Analysis 

Occupancy 100.0% 
 

Property 

Type Industrial, Office 

Gross Building Area (GBA) 38,000 SF 

Net Rentable Area (NRA) 38,000 SF 

Buildings 1 Building, 1 Floor 

Parking 30 Spaces (0.8/1,000 SF NRA) 

Year Built 1973 

Frontage 445′ Industrial Park Dr 

Land Area 4.93 Acres (214,751 SF) 

FAR 0.18 

Zoning I-1 

Shape Square 

Topography Level 

Corner No 

Flood Zones Zone X (Unshaded) 

Building Class S 

Dock Doors 5 

Clear Height 24 Feet 

Office Buildout 5% 
 

 
 

1014 Industrial Park Dr 
Clinton, MS 39056 
 

 

County 
Hinds 
 

APN 
2980-172 
 

Confirmation 

Name Buyer 
 

Remarks 

This is the sale of an office warehouse located about 0.7 miles north of 
Old Hwy 80, making I-20 easily accessible. The property has roughly 445 
feet of road frontage from Industrial Park Dr, which has a nearby traffic 
count of 2,900. Immediate surrounding land use is mainly industrial. The 
property has a 38,000 square foot warehouse improvement, with 2,000 SF 
being office space, making about 5.3% office buildout. The building has an 
average clear height of 24 feet, is equipped with five dock doors, and the 
property contains 30 surface parking spaces. At the time of the sale, the 
building had an effective age of 20 years, a total economic life of 35 years, 
and a remaining economic life of 15 years. It was 100% occupied by 
Crown Hardware, LLC. There do not appear to have been any sales in the 
year prior to this transaction. 
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1480 US-61 

Comparable 6 
 

Sale Information 

Buyer Vicksburg Pizza Property, LLC 

Seller Overcup Properties, LLC 

Sale Date 8/24/2022 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $1,750,000 $50  /SF NRA 

Analysis Price $1,750,000 $50  /SF NRA 

Recording Number 1682-82 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Cash to Seller 

Conditions of Sale Arm`s Length 
 

Property 

Type Industrial 

Gross Building Area (GBA) 35,270 SF 

Net Rentable Area (NRA) 35,270 SF 

Buildings 2 Buildings, 1-2 Floors 

Year Built 1994 (Renovated 1999) 

Land Area 4.247 Acres (184,999 SF) 

FAR 0.19 

Shape Generally Rectangular 

Topography Level 

Corner No 

Flood Zones Zone X (Unshaded) 

Grade Doors 4 

Dock Doors 2 

Clear Height 16.3-25.2 Feet 

Office Buildout 17% 
 

 
 

1480 US-61 
Vicksburg, MS 39183 
 

 

County 
Warren 
 

APN 
086 09 0550 001107 
 

Remarks 

This is the sale of an industrial property located about one mile north of 
the major intersection of Interstate 20 and Old Highway 27. It is located 
off of U.S. Highway 61/Blues Hwy, which has a nearby traffic count of 
26,000. Immediate surrounding land use is primarily industrial and retail, 
with residential being more prominent moving away from the property. 
The property consists of two buildings, with the main improvement being 
32,770 square feet, with 5,5620 square feet being office space on the first 
and second floor. The first floor consists of a reception/waiting area, 
private office spaces, open workstations, restrooms, and a break area. In 
addition, the men's restroom includes a shower and locker room space. 
The second floor consists of a meeting room, storage space, and bar area. 
14,521 square feet of the warehouse is an insulated, controlled 
environment, which is regulated to stay below 70 degrees. In 1999, about 
5 years after being built, about 800 square feet of cold storage space was 
added. The second warehouse building is much smaller, being 2,500 
square feet. The latter was added in 1999 and has two manually operated 
drive in doors. At the time of the sale, there was an effective age of 20 
years, total economic life of 45 years, and remaining economic life of 25 
years. Although a ground lease was in in effect for the billboard on the 
property, it appeared that the agreement traded advertising in exchange 
for absence of ground rent. Lastly, the seller executed a lease back 
agreement from August 1, 2022-March 31, 2023, with an agreement to 
continue occupying the space at a rate of $14,311.66/month, with a triple 
net lease structure. There were no sales in the three years prior to this 
transaction. 
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604 1st St 

Comparable 7 
 

Sale Information 

Buyer Entergy Mississippi, LLC 

Seller PRIMO (MS) QRS 16-94, Inc. 

Sale Date 1/3/2022 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $5,500,000 $54  /SF NRA 

Analysis Price $5,500,000 $54  /SF NRA 

Recording Number 4154/14-17 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Cash to Seller 

Conditions of Sale Arm`s Length 
 

Property 

Type Industrial, Office 

Gross Building Area (GBA) 102,700 SF 

Net Rentable Area (NRA) 102,700 SF 

Buildings 1 Building, 1 Floor 

Year Built 2002 

Frontage 714′ 1st Street 

Land Area 10 Acres (435,600 SF) 

FAR 0.24 

Zoning I-1 

Shape Square 

Topography Level 

Corner No 

Flood Zones Zone X (Unshaded) 

Building Class B 

Grade Doors 1 

Dock Doors 4 

Clear Height 27 Feet 

Office Buildout 21% 
 

 
 

604 1st St 
Flora, MS 39071 
 

 

County 
Madison 
 

APN 
051C-08A-010/02.01, 051C-05D-
001/01 
 

Confirmation 

Name Micah McCollough 

Date 4/13/2022 
 

Remarks 

This is the sale of a single-tenant office warehouse located about 1.5 miles 
north of the intersection of US 49 and Highway 22. The property has 
roughly 714 feet of road frontage from 1st Street, which has a nearby 
traffic count of 1,400. There is a high amount of vacant land in the 
immediate surrounding area, with mixed use of residential and some 
industrial properties. The improvement consists of 21,400 square feet of 
office space and 81,300 square feet of warehouse space with pallet 
racking, making about 20.8% office buildout. The building contains a retail 
showroom, 3 men's restrooms, 4 women's restrooms, and a break room. 
In addition, the warehouse portion has 4 dock doors and a grade level 
drive in door, with a clear height of 27 feet. At the time of the sale, the 
building had an effective age of 20 years, a total economic life of 40 years, 
and a remaining economic life of 20 years. There were no sales in the 
three years prior to this transaction. 
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1055 Mendell Davis Drive 

Comparable 8 
 

Sale Information 

Buyer Mississippi Emergency Management 
Agency 

Seller Dover Refrigeration & Food 

Sale Date 9/18/2020 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $2,360,000 $21  /SF NRA 

Analysis Price $2,360,000 $21  /SF NRA 

Recording Number 7252/7535 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Cash to Seller 

Conditions of Sale Arm`s Length 

Marketing Time 726 days 
 

Property 

Type Industrial 

Gross Building Area (GBA) 112,019 SF 

Net Rentable Area (NRA) 112,019 SF 

Buildings 1 Building, 1 Floor 

Parking 170 Spaces (1.5/1,000 SF NRA) 

Year Built 1980 

Frontage 670′ Mendell Davis Drive, 1,127′ 
Apache Drive 

Land Area 16.52 Acres (719,611 SF) 

FAR 0.16 

Zoning I-2 

Shape Generally Rectangular 

Topography Level 

Corner Yes 

Flood Zones Zone X (Unshaded) 

Dock Doors 4 

Clear Height 16 Feet 

Office Buildout 8% 
 

 

 

1055 Mendell Davis Drive 
Jackson, MS 39272 
 

 

County 
Hinds 
 

APN 
4851-0431-001, 4854-0457-007 
 

Confirmation 

Name Scott Overby, Broker 

Phone Number 601.624.8511 
 

Remarks 

This is the sale of an industrial building located about 1,000 feet east of I-
55 South Frontage Rd, making U.S. Hwy 51 easily accessible. The property 
is on the corner of Mendell Davis Dr and Apache Dr, which are both 
connector roads, with the latter being a dead-end road. There is about 
670 feet of road frontage from Mendell Davis Dr and about 1,127 feet of 
road frontage from Apache Dr. Immediate surrounding land use is mainly 
industrial, with vacant/agricultural land to the west. The sale was 
comprised of two parcels, one vacant and one with a 112,019 square foot 
industrial improvement, with roughly 8,658 square feet of finished office 
space, making 7.7% office buildout. The building has an average clear 
height of 14.9 feet, with a minimum of 13.7 feet and a maximum of 16.0 
feet. The property is equipped with four doors and 170 surface parking 
spaces. At the time of the sale, it had an effective age of 30 years, a total 
economic life of 45 years, and a remaining economic life of 15 years. It 
was a seller-occupied property that the State of Mississippi bought for 
MEMA's Covid response. There seem to be no prevalent sales in the year 
preceding this transaction. 
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IMPROVED SALES COMPARISON TABLE
SUBJECT COMP 1 COMP 2 COMP 3 COMP 4 COMP 5 COMP 6 COMP 7 COMP 8

Address 5855 US-61 901 Haining Rd 535 Ford Ave 249 W Mitchell 
Ave

400 Byram Dr 1014 Industrial 
Park Dr

1480 US-61 604 1st St 1055 Mendell 
Davis Drive

City Vicksburg Vicksburg Jackson Jackson Byram Clinton Vicksburg Flora Jackson
State MS MS MS MS MS MS MS MS MS
Zip 39180 39183 39209 39213 39272 39056 39183 39071 39272
County Warren Warren Hinds Hinds Hinds Hinds Warren Madison Hinds
Submarket Vicksburg - - - - - - - -

SALE INFORMATION
Transaction Price $1,650,000 $1,100,000 $1,850,000 $1,550,000 $850,000 $1,750,000 $5,500,000 $2,360,000
Transaction Price $/SF NRA $17 $33 $31 $59 $22 $50 $54 $21
Property Rights ¹ Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Leased Fee Leased Fee Leased Fee Fee Simple Fee Simple
Financing ² 1031 Exchange Cash to Seller Assumed Cash to Seller Cash to Seller Cash to Seller Cash to Seller Cash to Seller
Sale Conditions ³ Arm`s Length Arm`s Length Arm`s Length Arm`s Length Arm`s Length Arm`s Length Arm`s Length Arm`s Length
Expenditures After Sale ⁴ $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Market Conditions ⁵ 12/11/2025 8/21/2025 5/17/2024 3/15/2024 5/22/2023 8/24/2022 1/3/2022 9/18/2020
Sale Status Recorded Recorded Recorded Recorded Recorded Recorded Recorded Recorded
Recording Number 1724-527 7319/7829 7306/4939 7306/1699 0790/0674 1682-82 4154/14-17 7252/7535
Total Transactional Adjustments $0 0% $0 0% $0 0% $0 0% $0 0% $0 0% $0 0% $0 0%
Adjusted $/SF (NRA) $17 $33 $31 $59 $22 $50 $54 $21

PHYSICAL INFORMATION
GBA (SF) 58,399 98,433 10% 33,778 (15%) 58,846 26,059 (20%) 38,000 (15%) 35,270 (15%) 102,700 10% 112,019 10% 
NRA (SF) 58,399 98,433 33,778 58,846 26,059 38,000 35,270 102,700 112,019
Year Built/Ren 1980 and Older 1970 1970 2000 (10%) 2004 (10%) 1973 1994, Ren 1999 (5%) 2002 (10%) 1980
Location Fair Average (10%) Good (25%) Good (25%) Good (15%) Average (10%) Average (10%) Above Average (20%) Good (25%)
Access Average Average Average Average Average Average Average Average Average
Exposure Average Average Average Average Average Average Average Average Average
Quality Average Average Average Average Average Average Average Average Average
Condition Fair Average (10%) Average (10%) Average (10%) Average (10%) Average (10%) Average (10%) Average (10%) Average (10%)
Appeal Fair Average (5%) Average (5%) Average (5%) Average (5%) Average (5%) Average (5%) Average (5%) Average (5%)
Office Buildout 8% 4% 5% 13% 0% 10% 7% 5% 5% 5% 16% 21% (5%) 8%

Clear Heights 39; 23.5; 34; 21; 17 20-24; 28 30.9 13-21 20.25 24
16.3-25.2; 13.8-

14.8
27 16 5% 

L:B Ratio 16.38 2.54 10% 7.58 5% 2.92 10% 3.94 10% 5.65 10% 5.25 10% 4.24 10% 6.42 10% 
Billboard None None None None None None Yes (10%) None None
Non-Contiguous Buildings Yes No (10%) No (10%) No (10%) No (10%) No (10%) No (10%) No (10%) No (10%)
Sale Leaseback No No No No No No Yes (10%) No No

Hangar Door vs Roll Up Door Hangar Roll Up (5%) Roll Up (5%) Roll Up (5%) Roll Up (5%) Roll Up (5%) Roll Up (5%) Roll Up (5%) Roll Up (5%)

Total Physical Adjustments ($3) (15%) ($21) (65%) ($14) (45%) ($35) (60%) ($9) (40%) ($35) (70%) ($24) (45%) ($6) (30%)
Adjusted $/SF (NRA) $14 $12 $17 $24 $13 $15 $30 $15
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Adjustments 
Adjustments to the comparable sales were considered and made when warranted for property rights, 
financing terms, conditions of sale, expenditures after sale and market conditions.  

1. Property Rights - All of the sales comparables were fee simple sales reflecting the property rights 
appraised herein per the agreed upon scope of work.  

2. Financing - The sales all reflected typical cash equivalent, lender-financed transactions and no 
adjustments were required for financing terms.  

3. Sale Conditions - None of the comparables required a condition of sale adjustment, as all were 
confirmed to be arm’s length transactions.  

4. Expenditures After Sale - Expenses that the buyer incurs after purchase (deferred maintenance, HVAC 
repairs, etc.). No adjustments are warranted based on review of the sales. 

5. Market Conditions (Time) - Based on the analysis performed, which includes research and 
interpretation of value trends of the comparables presented herein, a market conditions adjustment of 
0.0% is applied on an Annual basis reflecting the relatively stable market that occurred between the 
oldest comparable sale date up through the effective valuation date.  

Analysis of Comparable Sales 
The comparable sales indicate an overall unadjusted unit value range from $17/SF to $59/SF, and an average 
of $36/SF. After adjustments, the comparables indicate a narrower range for the subject property from $12/SF 
to $30/SF, and $18/SF on average. The adjustment process is summarized below.  

Sale No. 1 ($14/SF Adjusted) - - This is the sale of a single-tenant industrial property located near the south 
end of the Yazoo River within the Port of Vicksburg. The property is roughly 5 miles southwest of the onramp 
to US Highway 61, a major north-south route in the area. In addition, it is approximately 6 miles north of the 
entrance to Interstate 20, a major east-west route in the area. The property is located in the shaded portion 
of Zone X for flooding, meaning a 0.2% annual chance flood hazard. There is about 502 feet of road frontage 
from Haining Road, which has a traffic count of 2,500, as well as about 441 feet of road frontage from Coast 
Guard Road, a small road leading to a dead-end. The property consists of two buildings, with one having a 
conditioned office space, recently updated break room, and a 2,000 SF addition to the front/side of the 
building. The aforesaid building has 3 main drive-in doors. The second building is a warehouse facility and 
was advertised as being ideal for storage or distribution, with 9 dock positions, 7 dock plates, and 3 smaller 
overhead doors for rail car loading. Additionally, it has a dedicated rail spur that provides direct rail access to 
the building. The property has enhanced features, such as an alarm system, security camera system, automatic 
entry gates, motion-sensor lighting, fully fenced lot, and 116 surface parking spaces. The property was 
originally listed for sale or least at $2,000,000, with intentions to sell as an investment property with a lease 
rate of $3.50/SF with triple net terms. After 256 days, it sold as an owner-user property for $1,650,000 involving 
a 1031 Exchange and being largely vacant at the time. There were no sales in the three years prior to this 
transaction.  

Sale No. 2 ($12/SF Adjusted) - - This is the sale of an industrial office property located about one mile east 
of I-220 and approximately 0.5 miles west from the Hawkins Field Airport. There is roughly 285 feet of road 
frontage from Ford Avenue, which has a nearby traffic count of 390. The surrounding area is predominately 
industrial and residential land uses, as the property itself is zoned in a light industrial district. The 
improvements consist of three buildings that total 33,779 square feet, with 4,242 square feet being office 
space. The heated and cooled office space is in the front building, which is a total of 19,666 SF, and consists 
of a reception area, private offices, conference rooms, a break room, and a kitchen. The office is also equipped 
with carpet and ceramic tile flooring, drywall, acoustical tile ceilings, and strip fluorescent lighting. There is 
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also a 3-bay garage that is 4,112 SF. Lastly, there is a 10,000 SF gated, warehouse shed. The buildings have an 
average clear height of 26 feet, with the minimum being 21 feet, and the maximum being 30.90 feet. There 
are a total of 2 dock-high doors and 4 grade level doors. The property is also improved with roughly a 6,400 
SF concrete parking lot and a coded security gate. Original asking price was $1,300,000, but after 128 days on 
the market the property sold for $1,100,000 with the buyer/tenant completing renovations for over $200,000. 
There was also approximately 2.5 acres of undeveloped land that was slated for a future parking expansion. 
At the time of the sale, there was an effective age of 15 years, a total economic life of 45 years, and a remaining 
economic life of 30 years. There seems to have been no sales in the year prior to this transaction.  

Sale No. 3 ($17/SF Adjusted) - - This is the sale of an industrial office building located about 0.56 miles west 
of Highway 51. Approximately 525 feet to the east is the Grenada Railway. The property has roughly 445 feet 
of road frontage from W Mitchell Ave, which has a nearby traffic count of 2,100. While the majority of the 
parcel is in Zone X (unshaded) on the FEMA flood map, it also falls into Zone X (shaded) and Zone AE, making 
it be in a flood plain. Immediate surrounding land use is mixed with industrial and residential properties. There 
are 3 dock high doors and the building has well-maintained landscaping with a security gate. There are no 
known sales that happened in the year prior to this transaction.  

Sale No. 4 ($24/SF Adjusted) - - This is the sale of a retail/showroom warehouse located roughly 0.7 miles 
northwest of the intersection of I-55 S Frontage Road and S Siwell Rd, making U.S. Hwy 51 easily accessible. 
There is about 183 feet of road frontage from Byram Drive, which connects Terry Road to S Siwell Rd, which 
has a nearby traffic count of 21,000. Immediate surrounding land is mixed use industrial and residential 
properties. The building is equipped with 2 dock doors and 1 drive in door, with an average clear height of 
20.25 feet. There do not seem to have been any sales in the year prior to this transaction.  

Sale No. 5 ($13/SF Adjusted) - - This is the sale of an office warehouse located about 0.7 miles north of Old 
Hwy 80, making I-20 easily accessible. The property has roughly 445 feet of road frontage from Industrial Park 
Dr, which has a nearby traffic count of 2,900. Immediate surrounding land use is mainly industrial. The property 
has a 38,000 square foot warehouse improvement, with 2,000 SF being office space, making about 5.3% office 
buildout. The building has an average clear height of 24 feet, is equipped with five dock doors, and the 
property contains 30 surface parking spaces. At the time of the sale, the building had an effective age of 20 
years, a total economic life of 35 years, and a remaining economic life of 15 years. It was 100% occupied by 
Crown Hardware, LLC. There do not appear to have been any sales in the year prior to this transaction.  

Sale No. 6 ($15/SF Adjusted) - - This is the sale of an industrial property located about one mile north of 
the major intersection of Interstate 20 and Old Highway 27. It is located off of U.S. Highway 61/Blues Hwy, 
which has a nearby traffic count of 26,000. Immediate surrounding land use is primarily industrial and retail, 
with residential being more prominent moving away from the property. The property consists of two buildings, 
with the main improvement being 32,770 square feet, with 5,5620 square feet being office space on the first 
and second floor. The first floor consists of a reception/waiting area, private office spaces, open workstations, 
restrooms, and a break area. In addition, the men's restroom includes a shower and locker room space. The 
second floor consists of a meeting room, storage space, and bar area. 14,521 square feet of the warehouse is 
an insulated, controlled environment, which is regulated to stay below 70 degrees. In 1999, about 5 years after 
being built, about 800 square feet of cold storage space was added. The second warehouse building is much 
smaller, being 2,500 square feet. The latter was added in 1999 and has two manually operated drive in doors. 
At the time of the sale, there was an effective age of 20 years, total economic life of 45 years, and remaining 
economic life of 25 years. Although a ground lease was in in effect for the billboard on the property, it 
appeared that the agreement traded advertising in exchange for absence of ground rent. Lastly, the seller 
executed a lease back agreement from August 1, 2022-March 31, 2023, with an agreement to continue 
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occupying the space at a rate of $14,311.66/month, with a triple net lease structure. There were no sales in 
the three years prior to this transaction.  

Sale No. 7 ($30/SF Adjusted) - - This is the sale of a single-tenant office warehouse located about 1.5 miles 
north of the intersection of US 49 and Highway 22. The property has roughly 714 feet of road frontage from 
1st Street, which has a nearby traffic count of 1,400. There is a high amount of vacant land in the immediate 
surrounding area, with mixed use of residential and some industrial properties. The improvement consists of 
21,400 square feet of office space and 81,300 square feet of warehouse space with pallet racking, making 
about 20.8% office buildout. The building contains a retail showroom, 3 men's restrooms, 4 women's 
restrooms, and a break room. In addition, the warehouse portion has 4 dock doors and a grade level drive in 
door, with a clear height of 27 feet. At the time of the sale, the building had an effective age of 20 years, a 
total economic life of 40 years, and a remaining economic life of 20 years. There were no sales in the three 
years prior to this transaction.  

Sale No. 8 ($15/SF Adjusted) - - This is the sale of an industrial building located about 1,000 feet east of I-
55 South Frontage Rd, making U.S. Hwy 51 easily accessible. The property is on the corner of Mendell Davis 
Dr and Apache Dr, which are both connector roads, with the latter being a dead-end. There is about 670 feet 
of road frontage from Mendell Davis Dr and about 1,127 feet of road frontage from Apache Dr. Immediate 
surrounding land use is mainly industrial, with vacant/agricultural land to the west. The sale was comprised of 
two parcels, one vacant and one with a 112,019 square foot industrial improvement, with roughly 8,658 square 
feet of finished office space, making 7.7% office buildout. The building has an average clear height of 14.9 
feet, with a minimum of 13.7 feet and a maximum of 16.0 feet. The property is equipped with four dock doors 
and 170 surface parking spaces. At the time of the sale, it had an effective age of 30 years, a total economic 
life of 45 years, and a remaining economic life of 15 years. It was a seller-occupied property that the State of 
Mississippi bought for MEMA's Covid response. There seem to be no prevalent sales in the year preceding 
this transaction.    

Sales Comparison Approach Conclusion 

Based on general bracketing, the comparable sales support an adjusted unit value range from $12/SF to 
$30/SF, with a unit value of $15/SF concluded for the subject property. The following table summarizes the 
analysis of the comparables, reports the reconciled price per SF value conclusion, and presents the concluded 
value of the subject property by the Sales Comparison Approach.  

There are not a large number of comparables similar to the subject property and we used the best 
comparables we could find. The large differences in sale price per square foot were narrowed based on 
parameters that we are aware of and could apply. While the difference in adjusted price per square foot is 
more than we prefer, but we did the best we could with the data available. We place most weight on 
comparables 1, 2, 5 and 8, with an average of $13.50, for their similarity to the subject. 
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IMPROVED SALES COMPARISON APPROACH CONCLUSION (NRA)
TRANSACTION ADJUSTMENT NET GROSS

PRICE TRANSACTIONAL¹ ADJUSTED PROPERTY² FINAL ADJ ADJ
1 $17 0% $17 (15%) $14 (18%) 55%
2 $33 0% $33 (65%) $12 (64%) 65%
3 $31 0% $31 (45%) $17 (45%) 75%
4 $59 0% $59 (60%) $24 (59%) 80%
5 $22 0% $22 (40%) $13 (41%) 60%
6 $50 0% $50 (70%) $15 (70%) 80%
7 $54 0% $54 (45%) $30 (44%) 75%
8 $21 0% $21 (30%) $15 (29%) 70%

HIGH $59 0% $59 (15%) $30 (18%) 80%
AVG $36 0% $36 (46%) $18 (46%) 70%
MED $32 0% $32 (45%) $15 (45%) 73%
LOW $17 0% $17 (70%) $12 (70%) 55%

SUBJECT SF (NRA) $/SF CONCLUSION
58,399 x $13 =

$13
¹Cumulative ²Additive

$759,187
$750,000

VALUE

INDICATED VALUE (ROUNDED TO NEAREST $10,000)
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Income Approach - Buildings With 21.96 Acres 
Introduction 
The Income Approach is based on the premise that properties are purchased for their income producing 
potential. It considers both the annual return on the invested principal and the return of the invested principal. 
The two fundamental methods of this valuation technique include Discounted Cash Flow and Direct 
Capitalization. The Direct Capitalization method of the Income Approach is used in this analysis. This valuation 
technique best represents the decision-making process of an investor.  

Direct Capitalization Method 
The first step in direct capitalization is to estimate the durable rental income through analysis of the in-place 
leases and market rent terms. Next, reimbursements and other revenue are analyzed. Then, vacancy and 
operating expenses are estimated. Finally, the net operating income is capitalized at a supported rate. The 
implied value may be adjusted to account for non-stabilized conditions or required capital expenditures to 
reflect an as-is value. 

Subject Leases 
The following table summarizes the subject’s in place contract rents.  

Market Rent Analysis 
This section examines comparable properties within the marketplace to estimate market rent for the subject. 
This allows for a comparison of the subject property’s contract to what is attainable in the current market. 

Unit of Comparison 
The analysis is conducted on a dollar per square foot annually, reflecting market behavior. The market rent 
analysis is based on a triple net expense structure where the landlord pays for structural maintenance and 
vacant space expenses and the tenants reimburse a pro rata share of all other operating expenses including 
taxes, insurance and repairs and maintenance.  

Selection of Comparables 
A complete search of the area was conducted in order to find the most comparable properties in terms of location, 
tenancy, age, exposure, quality, and condition. The comparables in this analysis are the most reliable indicators 
of market rent for the subject available at the time of this appraisal. 

Adjustments 
The comparables have been evaluated for concessions such as free rent, tenant improvements in excess of 
the typical market, atypical rent escalations, and atypical lease terms. Adjustment was made for these 
concessions based on their impact over the original term period. Quantitative percentage adjustments were 
made for location and physical features such as size, age, condition, exposure and parking ratio. It is stressed 
that the adjustments are subjective in nature and are meant to illustrate the logic in deriving market rent for 
the subject. 
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Market Conditions (Time) 
Based on research and interpretation of rental value trends, the analysis applies an upward market conditions 
adjustment of 0% annually reflecting the relatively stable rent growth that occurred between the oldest lease 
date up through the effective valuation date. 

Tenant Improvements & Concessions 
Market based concessions range from $5.00/SF to $20.00/SF for tenant improvements and 0 to 3 months of 
free rent. Comparables with concessions that are outside these defined market boundaries are adjusted to 
the closest boundary with this difference divided over the term of the lease. 

Presentation 
The following presentation summarizes the comparables most similar to the subject property. The Single-
Tenant Lease Comparison Table, location map, photographs, and an analysis of the rent comparables are 
presented on the following pages. 
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Single-Tenant Lease Datasheets 

5500 US-80 

Comparable 1 
 

Lease Information 

Tenant First Student 

Lease Type New 

Tenant Size 66,000 SF 

Start Date 6/1/2025 

Lease Term 5 Years (60 Months) 

Rent $3.64/SF (Yr.) / $0.30/SF (Mo.) 

Expense Structure Triple Net 

Options/Extensions One, 5-year option 

Average Escalations 3% (Yr.) 

Escalation Detail Annual 
 

Property 

Type Industrial, Office Warehouse 

Gross Building Area (GBA) 66,000 SF 

Net Rentable Area (NRA) 66,000 SF 

Buildings 5 Buildings, 1 Floor 

Parking 113 Spaces (1.7/1,000 SF NRA) 

Year Built 1957 (Renovated 1978) 

Land Area 8.03 Acres (349,787 SF) 

FAR 0.19 

Shape Irregular 

Topography Level 

Corner No 

Flood Zones No Flood Zones 

Grade Doors 3 

Dock Doors 22 

Clear Height 16 Feet 

Office Buildout 48% 
 

 
 

5500 US-80 
Jackson, MS 39209 
 

 

County 
Hinds 
 

APN 
0817-0278-000 
 

Confirmation 

Name Marketing Brochure/Public Record 

Date 2/19/2026 
 

Remarks 

The property is located on the north side of Highway 80, just north of 
Interstate 20 and west of Interstate 220 in the western portion of the 
Jackson MSA. The property is made up of six buildings with 22 dock high 
doors and three drive in doors. The clear height ranges from 13' to 20'. 
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101 Ceres Blvd 

Comparable 2 
 

Lease Information 

Tenant Hitachi Energy USA Inc 

Lease Type New 

Tenant Size 92,178 SF 

Start Date 2/1/2026 

Lease Term 10 Years (120 Months) 

Rent $6.17/SF (Yr.) / $0.51/SF (Mo.) 

Expense Structure Triple Net 

Options/Extensions Two, 5-year options 

Average Escalations 2.75% (Yr.) 

Escalation Detail Annual 
 

Property 

Type Industrial, Office Warehouse 

Gross Building Area (GBA) 92,178 SF 

Net Rentable Area (NRA) 92,178 SF 

Buildings 4 Buildings, 1 Floor 

Foundation Concrete 

Parking 39 Spaces (0.4/1,000 SF NRA) 

Year Built 2003 

Land Area 20 Acres (871,200 SF) 

FAR 0.11 

Shape Generally Rectangular 

Topography Level 

Corner No 

Flood Zones No Flood Zones 

Grade Doors 3 

Dock Doors 8 

Clear Height 16 Feet 

Office Buildout 7% 
 

 
 

101 Ceres Blvd 
Vicksburg, MS 39183 
 

 

County 
Warren 
 

APN 
100-  -13 -9999-  -0001.06 
 

Confirmation 

Name Marketing Brochure/Public Record 

Date 2/19/2026 
 

Remarks 

The property is located on the north side of Ceres Blvd, just north of 
Interstate 20 and east of the City of Vicksburg. The property is an office 
warehouse with eight dock high doors with levelers, three drive in doors. 
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1485 Industrial Dr 

Comparable 3 
 

Lease Information 

Lease Type Listing 

Tenant Size 33,000 SF 

Rent $4.50/SF (Yr.) / $0.38/SF (Mo.) 

Expense Structure Triple Net 
 

Property 

Type Industrial, Office Warehouse 

Gross Building Area (GBA) 33,000 SF 

Net Rentable Area (NRA) 33,000 SF 

Buildings 2 Buildings, 1 Floor 

Parking 30 Spaces (0.9/1,000 SF NRA) 

Year Built 1993 

Land Area 6 Acres (261,360 SF) 

FAR 0.13 

Shape Generally Rectangular 

Topography Level 

Corner No 

Flood Zones No Flood Zones 

Grade Doors 2 

Clear Height 18 Feet 

Office Buildout 0% 
 

 
 

1485 Industrial Dr 
Bolton, MS 39041 
 

 

County 
Hinds 
 

APN 
4966-0674-004 
 

Confirmation 

Name Marketing Brochure/Public 
Record/CoStar/MSCrex/Broker Website 

Date 2/25/2026 
 

Remarks 

The property is located on the south side of Industrial Drive, east of 
Brownsville-Bolton Road and south of Interstate 20. The neighborhood is 
made up of similar industrial buildings. The property has two drive in 
doors and a clear height from 15 to 22 feet. 
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5650 Terry Rd 

Comparable 4 
 

Lease Information 

Lease Type Listing 

Tenant Size 60,000 SF 

Rent $5.50/SF (Yr.) / $0.46/SF (Mo.) 

Expense Structure Triple Net 
 

Property 

Gross Building Area (GBA) 60,000 SF 

Net Rentable Area (NRA) 60,000 SF 

Buildings 1 Building, 1 Floor 

Year Built 1997 

Land Area 4.27 Acres (186,001 SF) 

FAR 0.32 

Zoning C4 

Shape Irregular 

Topography Level 

Corner No 

Flood Zones No Flood Zones 
 

 
 

5650 Terry Rd 
Byram, MS 39272 
 

 

County 
Hinds 
 

 

Confirmation 

Name BB Mitchell - Listing Broker 

Phone Number 601-934-5008 

Date 2/26/2026 
 

Remarks 

The property is located on the east side of Terry Road, just north of S 
Siwell Road, and west of Interstate 55 in the city of Byram. The property 
has 8 dock high doors, 2 drive in doors and a 16' clear height. The lease is 
advertised on triple net terms and is being advertised at $5.50 per square 
foot. The lease term is negotiable. 
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SINGLE-TENANT LEASE COMPARISON TABLE
SUBJECT COMP 1 COMP 2 COMP 3 COMP 4

Address 5855 US-61 5500 US-80 101 Ceres Blvd 1485 Industrial 5650 Terry Rd
City Vicksburg Jackson Vicksburg Bolton Byram
State MS MS MS MS MS
Zip 39180 39209 39183 39041 39272
County Warren Hinds Warren Hinds Hinds
Submarket Vicksburg - - - -

LEASE INFORMATION
Rent ($/SF/Yr.) $3.64 $6.17 $4.50 $5.50
Start Date 6/1/2025 0% 2/1/2026 0% - -
Lease Type New New Listing (5%) Listing (5%)
Lease Str. Triple Net Triple Net Triple Net Triple Net
Size (SF) 58,399 66,000 92,178 33,000 60,000
Term (Yrs.) 5 10 - -
Avg. Escalation 3.0% 2.8% - -
Free Rent None None None None
TI's ($/SF) None None None None

Options
One, 5-year 

option
Two, 5-year 

options
None None

Reimb. ($/SF) None None None None
Total Lease Adjustments $0.00 0% $0.00 0% ($0.23) (5%) ($0.28) (5%)
Adjusted Rent ($/SF/Yr.) $3.64 $6.17 $4.28 $5.23

BUILDING INFORMATION
NRA (SF) 58,399 66,000 92,178 5% 33,000 (5%) 60,000

Year Built/Ren
1980; (1980 
weighted)

1957 / 1978 2003 (20%) 1993 (5%) 1997 (5%)

Location Fair Good (25%) Average (10%) Average (20%) Average (20%)
Access Average Average Average Average Average
Exposure Average Average Average Average Average
Quality Average Average Average Average Average
Condition Fair Average (10%) Average (10%) Average (10%) Average (10%)
Appeal Fair Average (10%) Average (10%) Average (10%) Average (10%)
Office Buildout (A7.71% 48.48% (10%) 7.12% 10.00% 10.00%
Clear Heights 39; 23.5; 34; 21; 17 16 5% 16 5% 18 5% 16 5%
L:B Ratio 16.38 5.30 10% 9.45 5% 7.92 5% 3.10 10%
Hangar Door vs 
Roll up door

Hangar Roll Up (5%) Roll Up (5%) Roll Up (5%) Roll Up (5%)
Non-
Contiguous 
Buildings

Yes Yes No (5%) Yes No (5%)

Total Building Adjustments ($1.64) (45%) ($2.78) (45%) ($1.92) (45%) ($2.09) (40%)
Adjusted Rent ($/SF/Yr.) $2.00 $3.39 $2.35 $3.14
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Discussion of Single-Tenant Lease Comparables 
The Single-Tenant lease comparables indicate an unadjusted range from $3.64/SF to $6.17/SF, and an average 
of $4.95/SF. Rents are analyzed on a triple net basis. After adjustments a narrower rental range is indicated 
for the subject from $2.00/SF to $3.39/SF and $2.72/SF on average. 

Lease 1 ($2.00/SF Adjusted) – - The property is located on the north side of Highway 80, just north of 
Interstate 20 and west of Interstate 220 in the western portion of the Jackson MSA. The property is made up 
of six buildings with 22 dock high doors and three drive in doors. The clear height ranges from 13' to 20'. 

Lease 2 ($3.39/SF Adjusted) – - The property is located on the north side of Ceres Blvd, just north of Interstate 
20 and east of the City of Vicksburg. The property is an office warehouse with eight dock high doors with 
levelers, three drive in doors. 

Lease 3 ($2.35/SF Adjusted) – - The property is located on the south side of Industrial Drive, east of 
Brownsville-Bolton Road and south of Interstate 20. The neighborhood is made up of similar industrial 
buildings. The property has two drive in doors and a clear height from 15 to 22 feet. 

Lease 4 ($3.14/SF Adjusted) – - The property is located on the east side of Terry Road, just north of S Siwell 
Road, and west of Interstate 55 in the city of Byram. The property has 8 dock high doors, 2 drive in doors and 
a 16' clear height. The lease is advertised on triple net terms and is being advertised at $5.50 per square foot. 
The lease term is negotiable. 

Conclusion Of Market Rent 
Based on general bracketing, the comparable leases support an adjusted market rent range from $2.00/SF to 
$3.39/SF, with a market rent of $2.75/SF concluded for the subject property. The following table summarizes 
the various indicators of market rent, provides the market rent analysis and the conclusions for the subject 
property. 

There are not a large number of comparables similar to the subject property and we used the best 
comparables we could find. The large differences in rent price per square foot were narrowed based on 
parameters that we are aware of and could apply. While the difference in adjusted rent per square foot is 
more than we prefer, but we did the best we could with the data available.  

  

SINGLE-TENANT MARKET RENT CONCLUSION
LEASE ADJUSTMENT NET GROSS
RATE LEASE¹ ADJUSTED BUILDING¹ FINAL ADJ ADJ

1 $3.64 0% $3.64 (45%) $2.00 (45%) 75% 
2 $6.17 0% $6.17 (45%) $3.39 (45%) 75% 
3 $4.50 (5%) $4.28 (45%) $2.35 (48%) 70% 
4 $5.50 (5%) $5.23 (40%) $3.14 (43%) 75% 

HIGH $6.17 0% $6.17 (40%) $3.39 (43%) 75%
AVG $4.95 (3%) $4.83 (44%) $2.72 (45%) 74%
MED $5.00 (3%) $4.75 (45%) $2.74 (45%) 75%
LOW $3.64 (5%) $3.64 (45%) $2.00 (48%) 70%

LEASE STRUCTURE
Single-Tenant Triple Net
¹Total Additive Adjustment

CONCLUSION
$2.50
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Total Rental Revenue  
The total rental revenue is based on the rent conclusions presented above and is summarized in the following 
table.  

 

Reimbursement Revenue 
Under the terms of the market’s triple-net lease expense structure, tenants would reimburse the landlord for 
operating expenses including property taxes, insurance and repairs and maintenance. These reimbursements 
are based on the operating expenses that are concluded later in the Income Approach.  

 

Potential Gross Revenue (PGR) 
The potential gross revenue equals the total rental revenue plus reimbursement and miscellaneous revenue. 
The potential gross revenue for the subject is $186,643 which is $3.20/SF. 

Vacancy and Credit Loss 
This category accounts for the time period between occupants, as well as possible prolonged vacancies under 
slow market conditions. Market participants typically expect a vacancy and credit loss of 5% to 20% of 
potential gross income for similar property types. This assignment reflects the probable vacancy during the 
economic life of the property and not necessarily the current or short-term vacancy. The findings of the Market 
Analysis section support a typical vacancy and credit loss allocation. As of the effective date, the subject is 
100.0% occupied. Based on current and perceived long-term market conditions and the subject's current and 
anticipated tenancy over a typical holding period, a vacancy and credit loss of 15.0% is concluded.  

 

Effective Gross Revenue (EGR) 
Effective gross revenue equals the potential gross revenue less vacancy and credit loss. The total effective 
gross revenue for the subject is $158,646 which is $2.72/SF. 

Expense Conclusions 
The individual expense conclusions for the subject are summarized below. The analysis relies upon general 
market parameters.  

Rentable Area NRA (SF) MARKET $/SF (YR.) $/YEAR
58,399 $2.50 $2.50 $145,998

OCCUPIED SUBTOTALS 58,399 $2.50 $2.50 $145,998
TOTAL 58,399 $2.50 $2.50 $145,998

REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE CONCLUSIONS
OTHER TENANT REVENUE %PRR $/SF NRA TOTAL

Taxes 11.8% $0.30 $17,286

Insurance 6.0% $0.15 $8,760

Repairs & Maintenance 10.0% $0.25 $14,600

TOTAL OTHER TENANT REVENUE 27.8% $0.70 $40,645

ALL VACANCY LOSS %PGR %EGR $/SF (YR.) $/YEAR
Rental Revenue 15.0% 13.8% ($0.38) ($21,900)
Reimbursement Revenue 15.0% 3.8% ($0.10) ($6,097)

TOTAL VACANCY & CREDIT LOSS 15.0% 17.6% ($0.48) ($27,996)
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Net Operating Income (NOI) 
The net operating income equals the effective gross income less the total expenses. The total net operating 
income for the subject is $80,869 which is $1.38/SF. 

Capitalization Rate 
In this section, a capitalization rate for the subject is developed based upon CoStar market extraction, national 
survey data and band of investments analysis.  

CoStar Market Extraction  

 

National Survey 
The investor pool for the subject property likely includes regional or local investors, with a national investor 
profile viewed as unlikely based on the relatively smaller size and mix of local and national tenant profile. 
However, for additional support, the following table summarizes national cap rate trends for similar properties. 

EXPENSE CONCLUSIONS
OPERATING EXPENSES %EGR $/SF NRA TOTAL

Taxes 10.9% $0.30 $17,286

Insurance 5.5% $0.15 $8,760

Repairs & Maintenance 9.2% $0.25 $14,600

Management Fees 5.0% $0.14 $7,932

Reserves 18.4% $0.50 $29,200

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 49.0% $1.33 $77,777
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Band of Investment (Expanded & Simple) Techniques 
To analyze the capitalization rate from a financial position, the Band of Investment Technique is used. Available 
financing information from lenders and the sales comparables indicates the following terms. Equity dividend 
rates vary depending upon motivations of buyers and financing terms. The terms, appreciation, NOI growth 
and other rates used in the Band of Investment calculations along with the Band of Investment conclusions 
are presented in the following tables: 

 

Capitalization Rate Conclusion 
Taking all factors into consideration, the following table summarizes the various capitalization rate indicators 
and provides the final capitalization rate conclusion. 

SIMPLE BAND OF INVESTMENT
ASSUMPTIONS

Interest Rate 6.50% Ten Year Treasury
Loan Amortization Period 25 Years Current 10-Yr. Treasury
Loan-To-Value-Ratio 70.00% 6-Mos Trend
Mortgage Constant 0.08102

CALCULATION
Mortgage Component 70% x 8.10% = 0.0567
Equity Component 30% x 15.00% = 0.0450
INDICATED CAPITALIZATION RATE 10.17%

4.21% (As of Report Date)
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Direct Capitalization Conclusion 
The table below summarizes the Direct Capitalization Method and its value conclusion. 

 
 

CAPITALIZATION RATE CONCLUSION
COMPONENT RANGE AVERAGE
Market Extraction 9.41% to 9.41% 9.41%
National Realty Rates Average 6.25% to 14.11% 9.83%
Simple Band of Investment Calculation 10.17%

CONCLUDED CAPITALIZATION RATE 9.50%

DIRECT CAPITALIZATION
OCCUPIED SPACE
Rentable Area NRA (SF) MARKET $/SF (YR.) $/YEAR

58,399 $2.50 $2.50 $145,998
OCCUPIED SUBTOTALS 58,399 $2.50 $2.50 $145,998
TOTAL 58,399 $2.50 $2.50 $145,998

GROSS RENTAL REVENUE
RENTAL REVENUE %PGR %EGR $/SF (YR.) $/YEAR

Potential Base Rent 78% 92% $2.50 $145,998
TOTAL RENTAL REVENUE $2.50 $145,998
OTHER TENANT REVENUE (REIMBURSEMENT/RECOVERIES)

Taxes 9% 11% $0.30 $17,286
Insurance 5% 6% $0.15 $8,760
Repairs & Maintenance 8% 9% $0.25 $14,600

TOTAL OTHER TENANT REVENUE (REIMBURSEMENT/RECOVERIES) 22% 26% $0.70 $40,645

POTENTIAL GROSS REVENUE $3.20 $186,643
ALL VACANCY LOSS %PGR %EGR $/SF (YR.) $/YEAR

Rental Revenue 15.0% 13.8% ($0.38) ($21,900)
Reimbursement Revenue 15.0% 3.8% ($0.10) ($6,097)

TOTAL VACANCY & CREDIT LOSS 15.0% 17.6% ($0.48) ($27,996)

EFFECTIVE GROSS REVENUE $2.72 $158,646
OPERATING EXPENSES Reimbursed As %PGR %EGR $/SF (YR.) $/YEAR

Taxes Taxes  100% 9.3% 10.9% ($0.30) ($17,286)
Insurance Insurance  100% 4.7% 5.5% ($0.15) ($8,760)
Repairs & Maintenance Repairs & Maintenance  100% 7.8% 9.2% ($0.25) ($14,600)
Management Fees 4.3% 5.0% ($0.14) ($7,932)
Reserves 15.6% 18.4% ($0.50) ($29,200)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 41.7% 49.0% ($1.33) ($77,777)

NET OPERATING INCOME $1.38 $80,869
Capitalization Rate 50% 9.50%
Capitalized Value $851,256

$15 $850,000INDICATED VALUE (ROUNDED TO NEAREST $10,000)
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Reconciliation Of Value Conclusions 
Based on the agreed upon scope with the client, the subject’s specific characteristics and the interest 
appraised, this appraisal developed Land Sales Comparison, Sales Comparison, and Income (Direct 
Capitalization) Approaches. The values presented represent the As-Is Market Value - Buildings with 25.26 
Acres (Fee Simple Estate) and As-Is Market Value - 239.30 Acres (Fee Simple Estate).  

The Reconciliation of Value Conclusions is the final step in the appraisal process and involves the weighing of 
the individual valuation techniques in relationship to their substantiation by market data, and the reliability 
and applicability of each valuation technique to the subject property. Below, the individual strengths and 
weaknesses of each approach are analyzed. 

As previously discussed, the Cost Approach was not presented in this analysis. This approach has limited 
application due to the age of the improvements and lack of market based evidence to support accrued 
depreciation. Additionally, investors typically do not place emphasis on replacement cost in establishing value 
for properties with stabilized income in place such as the subject. The exclusion of the Cost Approach does 
not diminish the credibility of the value conclusion. 

The price per square foot method has been presented in the Sales Comparison Approach. There have been 
limited recent sales of properties similar to the subject in the market area in the current market conditions, 
which decreases the validity of this approach. The most likely buyer for the subject would most likely be an 
owner-user and consequently, this approach is given primary weight.  

The Income Approach to value is generally considered to be the best and most accurate measure of the 
value of income-producing properties. The value estimate by this approach best reflects the analysis that 
knowledgeable buyers and sellers carry out in their decision-making processes regarding this type of property. 
Sufficient market data was available to reliably estimate gross income, vacancy, expenses and capitalization 
rates for the subject property.  

After considering all factors relevant to the valuation of the subject property, primary emphasis is placed on 
the Sales Comparison in the following As-Is market value.  
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This report conforms to the current Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP), and the 
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery and Enforcement Act (FIRREA) standards.  

The findings and conclusions are further contingent upon the following extraordinary assumptions and/or 
hypothetical conditions, the use of which might have affected the assignment results: 

Extraordinary Assumptions 
• That the 3.3 Acre parcel with the new firehouse and old firehouse buildings, as identified in this 

appraisal, will have an access easement through the 21.96 acre site with buildings. 

Hypothetical Conditions 
• None 

 

RECONCILIATION OF VALUES

VALUATION SCENARIOS
AS-IS MARKET VALUE - 
BUILDINGS WITH 21.96 

ACRES

AS-IS MARKET VALUE - 
237.72 ACRES

Total

Interest Fee Simple Estate Fee Simple Estate Fee Simple Estate
Date February 6, 2026 February 6, 2026 February 6, 2026

LAND VALUE
LAND CONCLUSION - $1,400,000 -

$/AC Excess Land - $5,889 -
SALES COMPARISON APPROACH

SALES COMPARISON APPROACH
Indicated Value $750,000 - -

$/SF NRA $13 - -
INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH

DIRECT CAPITALIZATION
Indicated Value $850,000 - -

$/SF NRA $15 - -
FINAL VALUE CONCLUSION

FINAL VALUE CONCLUSION $800,000 $1,400,000 $2,200,000
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Addenda 
Glossary 
Definitions are taken from The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 7th Edition (Dictionary), the Uniform Standards of Professional 
Appraisal Practice (USPAP), and Building Owners and Managers Association International (BOMA).  

Absolute Net Lease 
A lease in which the tenant pays all expenses including structural maintenance, building reserves, and management; often a long-term 
lease to a credit tenant. (Dictionary) 

Amortization 
The process of retiring a debt or recovering a capital investment, typically through scheduled, systematic repayment of the principal; 
a program of periodic contributions to a sinking fund or debt retirement fund. (Dictionary) 

As Is Market Value 
The estimate of the market value of real property in its current physical condition, use, and zoning as of the appraisal date. (Interagency 
Appraisal and Evaluation Guidelines) Note that the use of the “as is” phrase is specific to appraisal regulations pursuant to FIRREA 
applying to appraisals prepared for regulated lenders in the United States. The concept of an “as is” value is not included in the 
Standards of Valuation Practice of the Appraisal Institute, Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, or International 
Valuation Standards. (Dictionary) 

Base Rent 
The minimum rent stipulated in a lease. (Dictionary) 

Base Year 
The year on which escalation clauses in a lease are based. (Dictionary) 

Building Common Area 
In office buildings, the areas of the building that provide services to building tenants but that are not included in the office area or 
store area of any specific tenant. These areas may include, but shall not be limited to, main and auxiliary lobbies, atrium spaces at the 
level of the finished floor, concierge areas or security desks, conference rooms, lounges or vending areas, food service facilities, health 
or fitness centers, daycare facilities, locker or shower facilities, mail rooms, fire control rooms, fully enclosed courtyards outside the 
exterior walls, and building core and service areas such as fully enclosed mechanical or equipment rooms. Specifically excluded from 
building common area are floor common areas, parking space, portions of loading docks outside the building line, and major vertical 
penetrations. (BOMA) 

Building Rentable Area 
The sum of all floor rentable areas. Floor rentable area is the result of subtracting from the gross measured area of a floor the major 
vertical penetrations on that same floor. It is generally fixed for the life of the building and is rarely affected by changes in corridor 
size or configuration. (BOMA) 

Bulk Value 
The value of multiple units, subdivided plots, or properties in a portfolio as though sold together in a single transaction. (Dictionary) 

Certificate of Occupancy (COO) 
A formal written acknowledgment by an appropriate unit of local government that a new construction or renovation project is at the 
stage where it meets applicable health and safety codes and is ready for commercial or residential occupancy. (Dictionary) 

Common Area Maintenance (CAM)  
The expense of operating and maintaining common areas; may or may not include management charges and usually does not include 
capital expenditures on tenant improvements or other improvements to the property. (Dictionary)  
 
The amount of money charged to tenants for their shares of maintaining a [shopping] center’s common area. The charge that a tenant 
pays for shared services and facilities such as electricity, security, and maintenance of parking lots. Items charged to common area 
maintenance may include cleaning services, parking lot sweeping and maintenance, snow removal, security, [amenities,] and upkeep. 
(ICSC – International Council of Shopping Centers, 4th Ed.) 
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Condominium 
An attached, detached, or stacked unit within or attached to a structure with common areas that are held as tenants in common (an 
undivided interest) with other owners in the project. The units can be residential, commercial, industrial, or parking spaces or boat 
docks. These units are commonly defined by state laws in their locations. Because units can be stacked on top of other units, these 
units can be defined both vertically and horizontally. (Dictionary) 

Conservation Easement 
An interest in real estate restricting future land use to preservation, conservation, wildlife habitat, or some combination of those uses. 
A conservation easement may permit farming, timber harvesting, or other uses of a rural nature as well as some types of conservation-
oriented development to continue, subject to the easement. (Dictionary) 

Contributory Value 
A type of value that reflects the amount a property or component of a property contributes to the value of another asset or to the 
property as a whole. 
 
The change in the value of a property as a whole, whether positive or negative, resulting from the addition or deletion of a property 
component. Also called deprival value in some countries. (Dictionary) 

Debt Coverage Ratio (DCR)  
The ratio of net operating income to annual debt service (DCR = NOI÷Im), which measures the relative ability of a property to meet its 
debt service out of net operating income; also called debt service coverage ratio (DSCR). A larger DCR typically indicates a greater 
ability for a property to withstand a reduction of income, providing an improved safety margin for a lender. (Dictionary) 

Deed Restriction 
A provision written into a deed that limits the use of land. Deed restrictions usually remain in effect when title passes to subsequent 
owners. (Dictionary) 

Depreciation 
In appraisal, a loss in property value from any cause; the difference between the cost of an improvement on the effective date of the 
appraisal and the value of the improvement on the same date.  
 
In accounting, an allocation of the original cost of an asset, amortizing the cost over the asset’s life; calculated using a variety of 
standard techniques. (Dictionary) 

Disposition Value 
The most probable price that a specified interest in property should bring under the following conditions: 
1. Consummation of a sale within a specified time, which is shorter than the typical exposure time for such a property in that market. 

2. The property is subjected to market conditions prevailing as of the date of valuation;  

3. Both the buyer and seller are acting prudently and knowledgeably; 

4. The seller is under compulsion to sell; 

5. The buyer is typically motivated; 

6. Both parties are acting in what they consider to be their best interests; 

7. An adequate marketing effort will be made during the exposure time; 

8. Payment will be made in cash in U.S. dollars (or the local currency) or in terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and 

9. The price represents the normal consideration for the property sold, unaffected by special or creative financing or sales 
concessions granted by anyone associated with the sale. 

This definition can also be modified to provide for valuation with specified financing terms. (Dictionary) 

Easement 
The right to use another’s land for a stated purpose. (Dictionary) 

EIFS  
Exterior Insulation Finishing System. This is a type of exterior wall cladding system. Sometimes referred to as dry-vit. 
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Effective Date 
1. The date on which the appraisal opinion applies. (SVP) 
2. The date to which an appraiser’s analyses, opinions, and conclusions apply; also referred to as date of value. (USPAP, 2020-2021 

ed.) 
3. The date that a lease goes into effect. (Dictionary) 

Effective Gross Income (EGI) 
The anticipated income from all operations of the real estate after an allowance is made for vacancy and collection losses and an 
addition is made for any other income. (Dictionary) 

Effective Rent 
Total base rent, or minimum rent stipulated in a lease, over the specified lease term minus rent concessions; the rent that is effectively 
paid by a tenant net of financial concessions provided by a landlord. (TIs). (Dictionary) 

EPDM  
Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer Rubber. A type of synthetic rubber typically used for roof coverings. 

Escalation Clause 
A clause in an agreement that provides for the adjustment of a price or rent based on some event or index. e.g., a provision to increase 
rent if operating expenses increase; also called escalator clause, expense recovery clause or stop clause. (Dictionary) 

Estoppel Certificate 
A signed statement by a party (such as a tenant or a mortgagee) certifying, for another’s benefit, that certain facts are correct, such as 
that a lease exists, that there are no defaults, and that rent is paid to a certain date. (Black’s) In real estate, a buyer of rental property 
typically requests estoppel certificates from existing tenants. Sometimes referred to as an estoppel letter. (Dictionary) 

Excess Land 
Land that is not needed to serve or support the existing use. The highest and best use of the excess land may or may not be the same 
as the highest and best use of the improved parcel. Excess land has the potential to be sold separately and is valued separately. 
(Dictionary) 

Excess Rent 
The amount by which contract rent exceeds market rent at the time of the appraisal; created by a lease favorable to the landlord 
(lessor) and may reflect unusual management, unknowledgeable or unusually motivated parties, a lease execution in an earlier, 
stronger rental market, or an agreement of the parties. (Dictionary) 

Expense Stop 
A clause in a lease that limits the landlord’s expense obligation, which results in the lessee paying operating expenses above a stated 
level or amount. (Dictionary) 

Exposure Time 
1. The time a property remains on the market.  
2. An opinion, based on supporting market data, of the length of time that the property interest being appraised would have been 

offered on the market prior to the hypothetical consummation of a sale at market value on the effective date of the appraisal. 
(USPAP, 2020-2021 ed.) 

Extraordinary Assumption 
An assignment-specific assumption as of the effective date regarding uncertain information used in an analysis which, if found to be 
false, could alter the appraiser’s opinions or conclusions. 
 
Comment: Uncertain information might include physical, legal, or economic characteristics of the subject property; or conditions 
external to the property, such as market conditions or trends; or the integrity of data used in an analysis. (USPAP) 

Fee Simple Estate 
Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or estate, subject only to the limitations imposed by the governmental 
powers of taxation, eminent domain, police power, and escheat. (Dictionary) 
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Floor Common Area 
In an office building, the areas on a floor such as washrooms, janitorial closets, electrical rooms, telephone rooms, mechanical rooms, 
elevator lobbies, and public corridors which are available primarily for the use of tenants on that floor. In essence, floor common area 
represents all of the area on the floor that is common to that respective floor with the exception of those areas that penetrate through 
the floor, such as the elevator shaft and stairwell. The significant point to be made is that floor common area is not part of the tenant’s 
usable area. (BOMA) 

Full Service (Gross) Lease 
A lease in which the landlord receives stipulated rent and is obligated to pay all of the property’s operating and fixed expenses; also 
called a full service lease. (Dictionary) 

Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment (FF&E) 
Business trade fixtures and personal property, exclusive of inventory. (Dictionary) 

Going-Concern Value 
An outdated label for the market value of all the tangible and intangible assets of an established and operating business with an 
indefinite life, as if sold in aggregate; more accurately termed the market value of the going concern or market value of the total assets 
of the business. (Dictionary) 

Gross Building Area (GBA) 
1. Total floor area of a building, excluding unenclosed areas, measured from the exterior of the walls of the above-grade area. This 

includes mezzanines and basements if and when typically included in the market area of the type of property involved. 
2. Gross leasable area plus all common areas. 
3. For residential space, the total area of all floor levels measured from the exterior of the walls and including the superstructure 

and substructure basement; typically does not include garage space. (Dictionary) 

Gross Measured Area 
The total area of a building enclosed by the dominant portion (the portion of the inside finished surface of the permanent outer 
building wall which is 50 percent or more of the vertical floor-to-ceiling dimension, at the given point being measured as one moves 
horizontally along the wall), excluding parking areas and loading docks (or portions of same) outside the building line. It is generally 
not used for leasing purposes and is calculated on a floor by floor basis. (BOMA) 

Gross Up Method 
A method of calculating variable operating expenses in income-producing properties when less than 100% occupancy is assumed. 
Expenses reimbursed based on the amount of occupied space, rather than on the total building area, are described as “grossed up.” 
(Dictionary) 

Gross Sellout Value (Sum of the Retail Values) 
The sum of the separate and distinct market value opinions for each of the units in a condominium, subdivision development, or 
portfolio of properties, as of the date of valuation. The aggregate of retail values does not represent the value of all the units as though 
sold together in a single transaction; it is simply the total of the individual market value conclusions. An appraisal has an effective date, 
but summing the sale prices of multiple units over an extended period of time will not be the value on that one day unless the prices 
are discounted to make the value equivalent to what another developer or investor would pay for the bulk purchase of the units. Also 
called the aggregate of the retail values, aggregate retail selling price or sum of the retail values. (Dictionary) 

Ground Lease 
A lease that grants the right to use and occupy land. Improvements made by the ground lessee typically revert to the ground lessor 
at the end of the lease term. (Dictionary) 

Ground Rent 
The rent paid for the right to use and occupy land according to the terms of a ground lease; the portion of the total rent allocated to 
the underlying land. (Dictionary) 

HVAC 
Heating, ventilation, air conditioning (HVAC) system. A unit that regulates the temperature and distribution of heat and fresh air 
throughout a building. (Dictionary) 
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Highest and Best Use 
1. The reasonably probable use of property that results in the highest value. The four criteria that the highest and best use must 

meet are legal permissibility, physical possibility, financial feasibility, and maximum productivity. 
2. The use of an asset that maximizes its potential and that is possible, legally permissible, and financially feasible. The highest and 

best use may be for continuation of an asset’s existing use of for some alternative use. This is determined by the use that a market 
participant would have in mind for the asset when formulating the price that it would be willing to bid. (IVS) 

3. [The] highest and most profitable use for which the property is adaptable and needed or likely to be needed in the reasonably 
near future. (Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions) (Dictionary) 

Hypothetical Condition 
1. A condition that is presumed to be true when it is known to be false. (SVP)  
2. A condition, directly related to a specific assignment, which is contrary to what is known by the appraiser to exist on the effective 

date of the assignment results, but is used for the purpose of analysis. 
 
Comment: Hypothetical conditions are contrary to known facts about physical, legal, or economic characteristics of the subject 
property; or about conditions external to the property, such as market conditions or trends; or about the integrity of data used in an 
analysis. (USPAP) 

Insurable Value (Replacement Cost for Insurance Purposes) 
The estimated cost, at current prices as of the effective date of valuation, of a substitute for the building being valued, using modern 
materials and current standards, design, and layout for insurance coverage purposes guaranteeing that damaged property is replaced 
with new property (i.e., depreciation is not deducted). (Dictionary) 

Investment Value 
1. The value of a property to a particular investor or class of investors based on the investor’s specific requirements. Investment 

value may be different from market value because it depends on a set of investment criteria that are not necessarily typical of the 
market. (Dictionary) 

2. The value of an asset to the owner or a prospective owner given individual investment or operational objectives (may also be 
known as worth). (IVS) 

Just Compensation 
In condemnation, the amount of loss for which a property owner is compensated when his or her property is taken. Just compensation 
should put the owner in as good a position pecuniarily as he or she would have been if the property had not been taken. (Dictionary) 

Leased Fee Interest 
The ownership interest held by the lessor, which includes the right to receive the contract rent specified in the lease plus the 
reversionary right when the lease expires. (Dictionary) 

Leasehold Interest (Leasehold Estate) 
The right held by the lessee to use and occupy real estate for a stated term and under the conditions specified in the lease. (Dictionary) 
 
See also Positive Leasehold and Negative Leasehold. 

Lessee (Tenant) 
One who has the right to occupancy and use of the property of another for a period of time according to a lease agreement. 
(Dictionary) 

Lessor (Landlord) 
One who conveys the rights of occupancy and use to others under a lease agreement. (Dictionary) 

Liquidation Value 
The most probable price that a specified interest in property should bring under the following conditions: 
1. Consummation of a sale within a short time period. 

2. The property is subjected to market conditions prevailing as of the date of valuation.  

3. Both the buyer and seller are acting prudently and knowledgeably.  

4. The seller is under extreme compulsion to sell. 
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5. The buyer is typically motivated. 

6. Both parties are acting in what they consider to be their best interests. 

7. A normal marketing effort is not possible due to the brief exposure time. 

8. Payment will be made in cash in U.S. dollars (or the local currency) or in terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto. 

9. The price represents the normal consideration for the property sold, unaffected by special or creative financing or sales 
concessions granted by anyone associated with the sale. (Dictionary) 

Loan to Value Ratio (LTV) 
The ratio between a mortgage loan and the value of the property pledged as security, usually expressed as a percentage. (Dictionary) 

Major Vertical Penetrations 
Stairs, elevator shafts, flues, pipe shafts, vertical ducts, and the like, and their enclosing walls. Atria, lightwells and similar penetrations 
above the finished floor are included in this definition. Not included, however, are vertical penetrations built for the private use of a 
tenant occupying office areas on more than one floor. Structural columns, openings for vertical electric cable or telephone distribution, 
and openings for plumbing lines are not considered to be major vertical penetrations. (BOMA) 

Market Rent 
The most probable rent that a property should bring in a competitive and open market under all the conditions requisite to a fair lease 
transaction, the lessee and the lessor each acting prudently and knowledgeably, and assuming the rent is not affected by undue 
stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the execution of a lease as of a specified date under conditions whereby: 
1. Lessee and lessor are typically motivated; 
2. Both parties are well informed or well advised, and acting in what they consider their best interests; 
3. Payment is made in terms of cash or in terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and 
4. The rent reflects specified terms and conditions, such as permitted uses, use restrictions, expense obligations, duration, 

concessions, rental adjustments and revaluations, renewal and purchase options, and tenant improvements (TIs). (Appraisal 
Institute) 

Market Value 
The following definition of market value is used by agencies that regulate federally insured financial institutions in the United States: 
The most probable price that a property should bring in a competitive and open market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, 
the buyer and seller each acting prudently and knowledgeably, and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in 
this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions 
whereby: 
1. Buyer and seller are typically motivated; 

2. Both parties are well informed or well advised, and acting in what they consider their own best interests; 

3. A reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market; 

4. Payment is made in terms of cash in United States dollars or in terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and 

5. The price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative financing or sales 
concessions granted by anyone associated with the sale. (Dictionary;  12 C.F.R. Part 34.42(g); 55 Federal Register 34696, August 
24, 1990, as amended at 57 Federal Register 12202, April 9, 1992; 59 Federal Register 29499, June 7, 1994) 

Marketing Time 
An opinion of the amount of time it might take to sell a real or personal property interest at the concluded market value level during 
the period immediately after the effective date of an appraisal. Marketing time differs from exposure time, which is always presumed 
to precede the effective date of an appraisal. (Advisory Opinion 7 of the Appraisal Standards Board of the Appraisal Foundation) 

Master Lease 
1. A lease in which a part or the entire property is leased to a single entity (the master lessee) in return for a stipulated rent. The 

master lessee then subleases the property to multiple tenants. 
2. The first lease in a sandwich lease. (Dictionary) 
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Modified Gross Lease 
A lease in which the landlord receives stipulated rent and is obligated to pay some, but not all, of the property’s operating and fixed 
expenses. Since assignment of expenses varies among modified gross leases, expense responsibility must always be specified. In some 
markets, a modified gross lease may be called a double net lease, net net lease, partial net lease, or semi-gross lease. (Dictionary) 

Negative Leasehold 
A lease situation in which the market rent is less than the contract rent. (Dictionary) 

Operating Expense Ratio 
The ratio of total operating expenses to effective gross income (TOE/EGI); the complement of the net income ratio, i.e., OER = 1 – NIR 
(Dictionary) 

Option 
A legal contract, typically purchased for a stated consideration, that permits but does not require the holder of the option (known as 
the optionee) to buy, sell, or lease real estate for a stipulated period of time in accordance with specified terms; a unilateral right to 
exercise a privilege. (Dictionary) 

Partial Interest 
Divided or undivided rights in real estate that represent less than the whole, i.e., a fractional interest such as a tenancy in common or 
easement. (Dictionary) 

Pass Through 
A tenant’s portion of operating expenses that may be composed of common area maintenance (CAM), real property taxes, property 
insurance, and any other expenses determined in the lease agreement to be paid by the tenant. (Dictionary) 

Percentage Lease 
A lease in which the rent or some portion of the rent represents a specified percentage of the volume of business, productivity, or use 
achieved by the tenant. (Dictionary) 

Positive Leasehold 
A lease situation in which the market rent is greater than the contract rent. (Dictionary) 

Potential Gross Income (PGI) 
The total income attributable to property at full occupancy before vacancy and operating expenses are deducted. (Dictionary) 

Prospective Opinion of Value 
A value opinion effective as of a specified future date. The term does not define a type of value. Instead, it identifies a value opinion 
as being effective at some specific future date. An opinion of value as of a prospective date is frequently sought in connection with 
projects that are proposed, under construction, or under conversion to a new use, or those that have not yet achieved sellout or a 
stabilized level of long-term occupancy. (Dictionary) 

Replacement Cost 
The estimated cost to construct, at current prices as of a specific date, a substitute for a building or other improvements, using modern 
materials and current standards, design, and layout. (Dictionary) 

Reproduction Cost 
The estimated cost to construct, at current prices as of the effective date of the appraisal, an exact duplicate or replica of the building 
being appraised, using the same materials, construction standards, design, layout, and quality of workmanship and embodying all of 
the deficiencies, superadequacies, and obsolescence of the subject building. (Dictionary) 

Retrospective Value Opinion 
A value opinion effective as of a specified historical date. The term retrospective does not define a type of value. Instead, it identifies a 
value opinion as being effective at some specific prior date. Value as of a historical date is frequently sought in connection with 
property tax appeals, damage models, lease renegotiation, deficiency judgments, estate tax, and condemnation. Inclusion of the type 
of value with this term is appropriate, e.g., “retrospective market value opinion.” (Dictionary) 

Sandwich Leasehold Estate 
The interest held by the sandwich leaseholder when the property is subleased to another party; a type of leasehold estate. (Dictionary) 
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Sublease 
An agreement in which the lessee in a prior lease conveys the right of use and occupancy of a property to another, the sublessee, for 
a specific period of time, which may or may not be coterminous with the underlying lease term. (Dictionary) 

Subordination 
A contractual arrangement in which a party with a claim to certain assets agrees to make that claim junior, or subordinate, to the 
claims of another party. (Dictionary) 

Surplus Land 
Land that is not currently needed to support the existing use but cannot be separated from the property and sold off for another use. 
Surplus land does not have an independent highest and best use and may or may not contribute value to the improved parcel. 
(Dictionary) 

TPO 
Thermoplastic polyolefin, a resilient synthetic roof covering. 

Triple Net (Net Net Net) Lease 
An alternative term for a type of net lease. In some markets, a net net net lease is defined as a lease in which the tenant assumes all 
expenses (fixed and variable) of operating a property except that the landlord is responsible for structural maintenance, building 
reserves, and management; also called NNN lease, net net net lease, or fully net lease. (Dictionary) 
 
(The market definition of a triple net lease varies; in some cases tenants pay for items such as roof repairs, parking lot repairs, and 
other similar items.) 

Usable Area 
The measured area of an office area, store area, or building common area on a floor. The total of all the usable areas for a floor shall 
equal floor usable area of that same floor. (BOMA) 

Value-in-Use 
1. The amount determined by discounting the future cash flows (including the ultimate proceeds of disposal) expected to be derived 

from the use of an asset at an appropriate rate that allows for the risk of the activities concerned. (FASB Accounting Standards 
Codification, Master Glossary) 

2. Formerly used in valuation practice as a synonym for contributory value or use value. (Dictionary) 

VTAB (Value of the Total Assets of a Business) 
The total amount that the real property, tangible personal property, and intangible property assets of a business would sell for in an 
asset-based transaction. (Dictionary)  
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Qualifications of Appraisers & Appraisers License 
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Qualifications of Company 

 

 
 
 

Company Information 
When it comes to commercial real estate, you need an appraiser who understands the intricacies of the 

market and can deliver a valuation that reflects the true potential of your property. At Southern Skyline 

Valuations, we leverage our deep understanding of the commercial landscape to provide accurate and 

insightful appraisals that empower you to make informed decisions. 

 
Our team of experienced professionals leverages cutting-edge market data and thorough research to 

deliver appraisals that are not only precise, but also meticulously documented and transparent. Southern 

Skyline Valuations’ combined force gives us an advantage in delivering accurate appraisal reports and 

valuations within the southeast United States. 

 
Southern Skyline Valuation has the specialized appraisal experience and network for: 

 
Litigation 

Estate planning 

Eminent Domain 

Portfolios of properties 

Donations for Federal, State and City 

Easements for utilities, roads, sound and air rights 

Complex valuations 

Understanding values for sale or lease 

 
We specialize in appraising all types of property and land. We produce custom, consistent appraisal 

reports in the Southeast market for: 

 

Office 

Industrial 

Apartments, multifamily, senior living 

Retail 

Hotel, lodging, hospitality, recreational 

Special-purpose 

Farms, ranches, cold storage  

Vacant land 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Southern Skyline Valuations 
2675 Paces Ferry Road, Suite 425 

Atlanta, GA 30339 
skylinevalue.com 
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